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1 Explanation of the symbols on the product

Symbols are used in this manual to draw your attention to potential hazards. The safety symbols and the accompany-
ing explanations must be fully understood. The warnings themselves will not rectify a hazard and cannot replace prop-
er accident prevention measures.

OA

Before commissioning, read and ob-
serve the operating manual and
safety instructions!

Direction of rotation of the pump

Attention! Failure to observe the
safety signs and warning information
affixed to the product and failure to
observe the safety and operating
manual can result in serious injury or
even death.

Tank contents

Wear hearing protection.

Fuel-oil mixture

Naked flames or smoking near the
device is strictly prohibited!

Flow rate per hour

No naked flames.

Max. fluid temperature

Danger of poisoning! Only use the
product outdoors and never in
closed or poorly ventilated rooms.

Max. pressure delivered

Important. Always switch off the en-
gine before refuelling. Do not refill
during operation.

Weight kg

Choke ON/OFF

@
v
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Guaranteed sound power level of
the product.

Press the primer.

The product complies with the appli-
cable European directives.

Flow rate speed - Low-High

The product complies with the appli-
cable Serbian directives.

2 GB/CY
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2 Introduction
Manufacturer:
Scheppach GmbH
Gunzburger StraBe 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen
Dear Customer

We hope your new product brings you much enjoyment
and success.

Note:

In accordance with the applicable product liability laws,
the manufacturer of this product assumes no liability for
damage to the product or caused by the product arising
from:

¢ Improper handling
¢ Non-compliance with the operating manual

¢ Repairs carried out by third parties, unauthorised
specialists

¢ Installing and replacing non-original spare parts
* Improper use
Note:

Read the whole text of the operating manual before as-
sembly and commissioning.

This operating manual should help you to familiarise
yourself with your product and to use it for its intended
purpose.

The operating manual includes important instructions for
the safe, proper and economic operation of the product,
for avoiding danger, for minimising repair costs and
downtimes and for increasing the reliability and extend-
ing the service life of the product.

In addition to the safety instructions in this operating
manual, you must also observe the regulations applica-
ble to the operation of the product in your country.

Keep the operating manual package with the power tool
at all times and store it in a plastic cover to protect it
from dirt and moisture. They must be read and carefully
observed by all operating personnel before starting the
work.

The product may only be used by personnel who have
been trained to use it and who have been instructed with
respect fo the associated hazards.

In addition to the safety instructions in this operating
manual and the separate regulations of your country,
the generally recognised technical rules relating to the
operation of such products must also be observed.

We accept no liability for accidents or damage that oc-
cur due to a failure to observe this manual and the safe-
ty instructions.
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3  Product description (Fig. 1-10)

Water filler port
Spark plug connector
Spark plug

Choke

Fuel pump “primer”
Exhaust pipe

Pull starter

Fuel tank

Fuel filler cap

Wing screw

Air filter cover

9a. Air filter

10.  Suction connection
11.  Off switch

12.  Pressure connection
13.  Throttle

14.  Water drain plug
15.  Hose adapter

16.  Union nut

Q
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17.  Sedl
18. Hose clamps
19.  Pre-filter

20. Spark plug wrench

4  Scope of delivery (Fig. 2)

ltem Quantity Designation

15 2x Hose adapter

16 2x Union nut

17 2x Seal

18  3x Hose clamp

19 1x Pre-filter

20 1x Spark plug wrench
1x Operating manual

5 Proper use

The product is suitable for watering and irrigating green
areas, vegetable beds and gardens and for operating
lawn sprinklers. Suitable pumping media are clear water
(fresh water), rainwater and light detergent/soap solu-
tions. With a pre-filter, water can be drawn from ponds,
streams, rainwater barrels, rainwater cisterns and wells.
The maximum temperature of the pumped liquid must
not exceed +35°C in continuous operation.

The product may only be used in the intended manner.
Any use beyond this is improper. The user/operator, not
the manufacturer, is responsible for damages or injuries
of any type resulting from this.

An element of the intended use is also the observance of
the safety instructions, as well as the assembly instructions
and operating information in the operating manual.

Persons who operate and maintain the product must be
familiar with the manual and must be informed about
potential dangers.
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The liability of the manufacturer and resulting damages
are excluded in the event of modifications of the product.

The product may only be operated with original parts
and original accessories from the manufacturer.

The safety, operating and maintenance specifications of
the manufacturer, as well as the dimensions specified in
the technical data, must be observed.

Please note that our products were not designed with the
intention of use for commercial or industrial purposes.
We assume no guarantee if the product is used in com-
mercial or industrial applications, or for equivalent
work.

/A WARNING

For your own safety, please thoroughly read this man-
ual and the general safety instructions before turning
the product on. If you give the product to third parties,
always include these usage instructions.

5.1 Improper use

The use of the pump is strictly prohibited for the
following substances:

¢ Paints and varnishes of all kinds
 All types of solvents or thinners
¢ All types of fuels or lubricants

¢ Propane or other liquefied gases

Flammable liquids of all kinds

* Food for people and animals

* Granules or substances with solid particles

¢ Chemicals

¢ Liquids with temperatures above 40°C

 All liquids not explicitly referred to in this manual

* Liquids with anti-parasites, herbicides and pesticides.
Follow the safety instructions

The pump must not be used for filling containers
which may explode under excess pressure.

e The pump is not suitable as a safety device for fire
extinguishing systems.

¢ The pump is not suitable for continuous operation
(e.g. industrial use, continuous circulation opera-
tion).

¢ The pump is approved exclusively for use in pump-
ing water and neutral liquids at room temperature.

4 GB/CY

Explanation of the signal words in
the operating manual

A DANGER

Signal word to indicate an imminently haz-
ardous situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

A\ WARNING

Signal word to indicate a potentially haz-
ardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION

Signal word to indicate a potentially haz-
ardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate injury.

ATTENTION

Signal word to indicate a potentially haz-
ardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in product or property dam-
age.

6  Safety instructions

ATTENTION

Attention!

When using products, several safety warnings must be
observed to prevent injuries and damage. For this rea-
son, please carefully read this operating manual /
safety instructions. If you hand the product over to an-
other person, please hand over this operating manu-
al / safety instructions as well. We accept no liability
for accidents or damage that occur due to a failure to
observe this manual and the safety instructions.

Follow the safety instructions

Keep all safety information and instructions for
future reference!

6.1  Product-specific safety
instructions

¢ Place the product on a level, even surface (such that
it cannot topple).

¢ Check the entire product for loose parts (nuts, bolts,
screws, efc.). Service or replace if necessary before
using the product.

//l PARKSIDE’



For your own safety, only use accessories and addi-
tional equipment that are indicated in the operating
manual or have been recommended or indicated by
the manufacturer. Use of other tools or accessories
that those recommended in the operating manual or
in the catalogue could represent a personal danger to

you.

6.3

Residual risks

The product has been built according to state-of-
the-art and the recognised technical safety rules.
However, individual residual risks can arise during
operation.

Residual risks can be minimised if the "Safety Instruc-
tions" and the "Intended Use" together with the oper-
ating manual as a whole are observed.

6.2

People should keep a safe distance of at least 15
metres from the work area.

Do not use the product if it is damaged. Never re-
move protective devices from the product. This can
result in serious injuries.

Children are not permitted to use the product. Chil-
dren should be supervised in order to ensure that
they do not play with the product.

Do not leave the product unattended.

People under the influence of alcohol, drugs and
medication, as well as those who are tired or ill.

Handling fuel

Use the product in the way that is recommended in
this operating manual. This is how to ensure that
your product provides optimum performance.

Prevent the product being unintentionally started up.

Keep your hands away from the working area when
the product is in operation.

Comply with the stipulated maintenance and safety
instructions in the operating manual.

Furthermore, despite all precautions having been
met, some non-obvious residual risks may still re-
main.

7 Technical data

Risk of fire and explosion!

When filling, fuel may ignite and even explode. This
can lead to severe burns or death.

Only store fuel in containers (canisters) designed for
this purpose.

The tank caps must always be properly screwed on
and tightened.

Fuel must be filled before starting the engine. While
the engine is running or immediately after switching
off the product, do not open the fuel filler cap or
add fuel.

Before refuelling, switch off the combustion engine
and let it cool down.

Refuel outdoors only and do not smoke while refuel-
ling.

Never store the product with fuel in the tank inside a
building. Any fuel vapours produced can come into
contact with naked flames or sparks and ignite.

Do not place the product and fuel tank near heaters,
radiant heaters, welding machines or other sources
of heat.

If fuel has overflowed, do not start the combustion
engine until the area contaminated with fuel has
been cleaned. Avoid starting the engine until the fuel
vapours have evaporated (wipe dry).

Engine 2-Stroke engine /
air cooled
Displacement 42.7 cm3
Max. Output power (kW) 1.25kW /1.7 HP
Max. engine speed 9500 rpm
Max. flow rate in | 8000 I/h
Nominal flow rate in | 5500 I/h
Suction connection G1”
Pressure connection G1”
Tightening torques for screws 8 Nm
Tightening torques for inlet and 8-10 Nm
outlet connection ports
Max. delivery height 25-30 m
Max. suction height 8m
Max. pressure 3 bar
Fuel Mixture 1:40
Tank contents 1.051
Dimensions 425x255x315 mm
Weight 8.5 kg

Subject to technical changes!

Noise and vibration

A\ WARNING

Noise can have serious effects on your health. If the
machine noise exceeds 85 dB, please wear suitable
hearing protection for you and persons in the vicinity.

For safety reasons, check fuel line, fuel tank, fuel cap
and connections regularly for damage, ageing (brit-
tleness), tight fit and leaks and replace if necessary.
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The noise emission values have been determined in ac-
cordance with EN ISO 3744:1995.

Noise data

Sound pressure level L, 96 dB
Measurement uncertainty K, 3dB
Sound power level L, 109 dB
Measurement uncertainty K, 3dB
Guaranteed sound power level L, 112 dB

If necessary, adhere to rest periods and limit the dura-
tion of work to the bare minimum.

8

Unpacking

Open the packaging and carefully remove the prod-
uct.

Remove the packaging material, as well as the pack-
aging and transport safety devices (if present).

Check whether the scope of delivery is complete.

Check the product and accessory parts for transport
damage. Immediately report any damage to the
transport company that delivered the Product. Later
claims will not be recognised.

If possible, keep the packaging until the expiry of the
warranty period.

Familiarise yourself with the product by means of the
operating manual before using for the first time.

With accessories as well as wearing parts and re-
placement parts use only original parts. Spare parts
can be obtained from your specialist dealer.

When ordering please provide our article number as
well as type and year of manufacture for the product.

/A WARNING

The product and the packaging material are not
children's toys!

Do not let children play with plastic bags, films or
small parts! There is a danger of choking or suf-
focating!

9

Before commissioning

/A WARNING

Health hazard!

Inhalation of fuel / lubricating oil vapours and exhaust
gases can cause serious damage to health, uncon-
sciousness and in extreme cases death.

Do not breathe fuel / lubricating oil vapours and
exhaust gases.

Operate the product outdoors only.

6
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*

= not included in the scope of delivery!

Note:

The product has a centrifugal clutch. This creates a fric-
tional connection as the speed increases by pressing the
clutch facings against the inner wall of the clutch hous-
ing due to the centrifugal force.

Check before operation

9.1

Check all sides of the engine for oil or fuel leaks.

Check the fuel level — the fuel tank should be at least
half-full.

Check the condition of the air filter.
Check the condition of the fuel lines.
Look for signs of damage.

Check that all protective covers are in place and all
screws, nuts and bolts are tightened.

Ensure that the product is sufficiently ventilated.

Make sure that the spark plug connector is attached
to the spark plug.

The suction and pressure lines must be installed in
such a way that they do not exert any mechanical
pressure on the pump.

Installation of the suction line*
(Fig. 3)

Note:

The pump has a non-return valve which prevents the
water from flowing back into the suction line.

The suction line* must be reinforced with rigid walls
or wire mesh.

Do not use a hose* that is smaller than the suction
line* of the pump.

The suction line* should only be as long as neces-
sary.

Pumping performance is best when the pump is as
close to the surface of the water as possible and the
hoses* are short.

A leaking suction line* will prevent the water from
being sucked in due to air ingress.

Insert the hose adapter (15) into the union nut (16).

Insert the seal (17) into the union nut (16).

3. Screw a union nut (16) onto the suction connection

(10) and tighten it firmly (8 - 10 Nm).
Make sure that the seal (17) of the union nut (16) is
in contact with the suction connection (10).

Attach the suction line* to the hose adapter (15) of
the suction line* with a hose clamp (18) to avoid air
leakage and loss of suction power. Use the Phillips
screwdriver on the spark plug spanner (20) to tight-
en the hose clamp (18).
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5. Fit the pre-filter (19) to the other end of the suction
line* and fasten it with a hose clamp (18). Use the
Phillips screwdriver on the spark plug spanner (20)
to tighten the hose clamp (18).

Avoid sucking in foreign bodies (sand etc.). If neces-
sary, fit a pre-filter (19).

6. Disassembly takes place in reverse order.

9.2 Installation of the pressure line*

(Fig. 4)
1. Insert the hose adapter (15) into the union nut (16).
2. Insert the seal (17) into the union nut (16).

3. Screw a union nut (16) onto the pressure connection
(12) and tighten it firmly (8-10 Nm).
Make sure that the seal of (17) the union nut (16) is
in contact with the pressure connection (12).

4. To improve pump performance and reduce fluid fric-
tion, use a short, large diameter pressure line*. A
long or thin hose* increases fluid friction and reduc-
es pumping performance.

5. Attach the pressure line* to the hose adapter (15) of
the pressure line* with a hose clamp (18). Tighten
the hose clamp (18) firmly with the Phillips screw-
driver on the spark plug wrench (20) to prevent the
pressure line* from slipping off the hose adapter
(15) under pressure.

6. Disassembly takes place in reverse order.

9.3  Priming the product with water

(Fig. 5)

Note:

Dry operation of the pump will cause damage to the
pump seals. If the pump runs dry, switch off the engine

immediately and let the pump cool down before priming
with water.

Note:

If the pump is removed after use, it is essential to fill up
with water again when it is reconnected and put into op-
eration.

1. Before starting the engine, remove the water filling

9.4

Check the level of the fuel/oil
mixture (Fig. 6)

Risk of fire and explosion!

When filling, fuel may ignite and even explode. This
can lead to severe burns or death.

Switch off the engine and let it cool down.
Always use fresh fuel/oil mixture.

Keep heat, flames and sparks away.
Only fill up with fuel outdoors.

Wear protective gloves.

Avoid contact with skin and eyes.

Start the product at a distance of at least 3 m from
the fuel filling point.

Watch out for leaks. If fuel is leaking, do not start the
engine.

Use a suitable funnel or filler pipe for refuelling so
that no fuel can spill onto the combustion engine
and housing.

Do not overfill the fuel tank!

. Check the fuel level.

— The fuel level must be between MAX and MIN.

. Add fuel if the fuel level is too low.

— Pay attention to the correct mixing ratio!

3. Unscrew the fuel filler cap (7). The fuel filler cap (7)
is connected to an anti-loss device in the fuel tank
(6) and thus cannot fall off.

9.4.1 Filling up fuel/oil mixture

Fuel and 2-stroke oil

Special 2-stroke oil for air-cooled 2-stroke engines with
a mixing ratio of 1:40 must be used.

A\ WARNING

plug (1) from the pump chamber and fill the pump
chamber with water.

2. Screw in the water filling plug (1) again and tighten
it firmly.
Note:

Filling the suction line with water is not necessary!

I/l PARKSIDE’

for more than 90 days.

Do not use fuel that has not been correctly mixed with
2-stroke oil. This may cause permanent engine dam-
age and will void the manufacturer's warranty on this
product. Never use a fuel mixture that has been stored

9.4.1.1

Fuel mixture

Do not mix the fuel mixture in the tank.

Add the 2-stroke oil in accordance with the fuel mixture

table.

Fuel 2-stroke engine oil (1:40)
1 litre 0.025 litres
2 litres 0.050 litres
5 litres 0.125 litres

GB/CY 7



10 Operation
10.1 Start the engine (Fig. 8)

A DANGER

Danger of poisoning!

Only use the product outdoors and never in closed or
poorly ventilated rooms.

ATTENTION

— Do not let the pull starter whip back in. This can
result in damage.

- In case of cool weather, it may be necessary to re-
peat the starting process numerous times.

NOTE

Only use the fuel pump “primer” when the
engine is cold!

NOTE

If the engine is being started for the first time, several
tries are required to start until the fuel has been deliv-
ered from the tank to the engine.

When the engine is "cold":
1. Set the "CHOKE" (3) to the |\| position.

2. In colder temperatures, press the fuel pump “primer”
(3a) several times. This makes it easier to start the

engine.
3. Now pull the pull starter (5) and the engine should
start. If the engine does not start, repeat the process.
4. Once the engine is started (after approx. 15-30),
move the "CHOKE" (3) from the || position to the |¢]
position (Fig. 8).
5. Use the throttle to set the required speed (13).
This is how you increase or decrease the delivery
rate.
L = Engine at idle speed
H = Maximum delivery rate
6. If the engine does not start even after several at-

tempts, read the “Troubleshooting” chapter.
When the engine is "warm":

1. Now pull the pull starter (5) quickly. The product
should start after 2 pulls. If the product has still not
started, repeat the procedure described under .

2. Use the throttle to set the required speed (13).
Note:

Let the engine warm up at idle for about 10 minutes.

8 GB/CY

10.2 Switch off the engine (Fig. 1)
Note:

Allow the product to run for a short time (approx. 30
seconds) switching it off so that the engine can cool
down.

1. To switch off the engine, press the off switch (11).

2. Disconnect the spark plug connector (2) from the
spark plug (2a) to prevent the engine from restart-
ing.

10.3 After work

* = not included in the scope of delivery!
1. Remove the pressure line*.
2. Remove the suction line*.

3. Unscrew the water drain plug (14) and let the water
flow out of the pump chamber.

4. Refit the water drain plug (14).

11 Cleaning and maintenance

A\ WARNING

Have maintenance and repair tasks that
are not described in this operating manual,
carried out by a specialist workshop. Use
only original spare parts.

There is a risk of accident! Always carry out
maintenance and cleaning work when the
engine is switched off. There is a danger of
injury! Let the Product cool down before all
maintenance and cleaning tasks. Elements
of the engine are hot. There is a danger of
injury and burning!
The product can start unexpectedly and cause injuries.
— Switch off the engine before carrying out any
cleaning or maintenance work.
— Disconnect the spark plug connector from the
spark plug.

— Allow the engine to cool down.

11.1 Cleaning

* Keep protfective devices, air vents and the motor
housing as free of dust and dirt as possible. Rub the
product clean with a clean cloth or blow it off with
compressed air at low pressure. We recommend that
you clean the product directly after every use.

e Clean the product at regular intervals using a damp
cloth and a little soft soap. Do not use any cleaning
products or solvents; they could attack the plastic
parts of the product. Make sure that no water can
penetrate the product interior.
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11.2 Maintenance
11.2.1 Cleaning the air filter (9a) (Fig. 9)

Risk of damage!

Operating the engine without a filter element or with a
damaged filter element can cause engine damage.

— Never run the engine without the air filter element
or with a damaged filter element. This would allow
dirt into the engine, which would result in severe
damage to the engine.

Clean the air filter (9a) every 50 operating hours, re-
place if necessary.

1. Remove the wing screw (8).

2. Remove the air filter cover (9). Pay attention to the
lug on the air filter cover (9).

Remove the air filter (9a).

Do not use harsh cleaners or petrol to clean the fil-
ter.

5. Clean the elements by knocking them out on a flat
surface. If heavily soiled, wash with soapy water,
then rinse with clean water and allow to air dry.

6. The re-assembly takes place in reverse order.

11.2.2 Cleaning the spark plug (2a) (Fig.
10)

Only replace the spark plug when the engine is cold!

Check the spark plug for dirt for the first time after 20
operating hours and clean it with a copper wire brush if
necessary. Then service the spark plug every 50 operat-
ing hours.

1. Pull the spark plug connector (2) off carefully. Do not
pull on the cable, but directly on the plug.

2. Remove the spark plug (2a) with the enclosed spark
plug wrench (20).

3. Remove any dirt from the base of the spark plug
(2a).

4. Visually inspect the spark plug (2a). Remove any de-
posits present using a wire brush.

5. Check the spark plug gap. Set the electrode gap to
0.6 to 0.7 mm with a feeler gauge.

6. The re-assembly takes place in reverse order.

NOTE

A loose spark plug can overheat and cause damage
to the engine. Tightening the spark plug too much can
damage the thread in the cylinder head.

I/l PARKSIDE’

12 Storage

A DANGER

Risk of fire and explosion!

Storing the product near potential sources of ignition
can result in a fire or an explosion. This can lead to
severe burns or death.

— Eliminate possible sources of ignition, such as fur-
naces, hot water boilers with gas, gas dryers, etc.

ATTENTION

Risk of damage!

If the product is not stored properly, the engine can be

damaged.

— Store the product protected against dirt, dust and
moisture.

12.1 Preparation for storage

/A WARNING

Do not remove the fuel in enclosed spaces, near fire
or when smoking. Petrol fumes can cause explosions
and fire.

1. Clean and check the product for damage.

N

. Empty the fuel tank using a petrol extraction pump
(not included in the scope of delivery) into a collec-
tion container.

w

. Start the engine and let it run until the remaining fuel
is used up.

N

. Store fuel in tanks specifically designed for this pur-
pose.

w

. Remove the spark plug (2a) and clean it as de-
scribed in 11.2.2 .

. Pour 1 teaspoon of clean 2-stroke oil into the com-
bustion chamber. Pull the starter rope slowly several
times to coat internal components.

7. Screw the spark plug (2a) back in (Fig. 10).

8. Store the product in a well-ventilated place or area.

o

12.2 Drain fuel/oil mixture with a fuel
extraction pump (Fig. 7)

In case of storage over a longer period of time, the fuel

must be drained.

1. Hold a collection bucket under the hose of the fuel
extraction pump (not included in the scope of deliv-
ery).

2. Unscrew the fuel filler cap (7). The fuel filler cap (7)

is connected to an anti-loss device in the fuel tank
(6) and thus cannot fall off.

GB/CY 9



3. Push the hose of the fuel extraction pump into the fu-
el tank (6) and drain out the fuel/oil mixture com-
pletely using the fuel extraction pump.

4. Retighten the fuel filler cap (7).

13 Transport
Preparation for transport

1. Empty the fuel tank using a petrol extraction pump
(not included in the scope of delivery) into a collec-
tion container.

2. If operational, keep the engine running until the re-
maining fuel has been used up.

3. Remove the spark plug connector from the spark
plug.

4. Secure the product against slipping using a tension
strap, for example.

5. The product can be lifted and moved via the handle.

14 Repair & ordering spare parts

After repairs or maintenance, make sure that all safety-
related parts are installed and are in perfect condition.
All parts which may cause injury must be kept where
they are inaccessible to children or others.

According to the German Product Liability Act, no lia-
bility is accepted for damage caused by improper re-
pairs or by not using original spare parts.

Such work should be performed by a customer service
centre or an authorised specialists. The same applies
to accessory parts.

Connections and repairs

Connections and repair work on the electrical equip-
ment may only be carried out by electricians.

Important note in the case of repairs

When returning the product for repair, for safety rea-
sons, ensure that it is free of oil and fuel when it is
sent to the service centre.

10 GB/CY

14.1

Please provide the following information when ordering
spare parts:

Ordering spare parts

* Model designation
* ltem number
* Type plate data
Spare parts / accessories

Sealing ring 30x20x3,6 - 3914601001
ltem number:

Adapter - item number: 3914601002
Union nut - item number: 3914601003

14.2 Service information

With this product, it is necessary to note that the follow-
ing parts are subject to natural or usage-related wear,
or that the following parts are required as consumables.

Wearing parts*: Spark plug, air filter
* = not included in the scope of delivery!

Spare parts and accessories can be obtained from our
Service Centre. To do this, scan the QR code on the
front page.

15 Disposal and recycling
Notes for packaging

LRy ﬂ s > The packaging materials are re-
%(;9 gn @cycloble. Please dispose of pack-
aging in an environmentally

friendly manner.

You can find out how to dispose of the disused
device from your local authority or city
administration.

Fuels and oils

* Before disposing of the product, the fuel tank and
the engine oil tank must be emptied!

e Fuel and engine oil do not belong in household
waste or drains, but must be collected or disposed of
separately!

e Empty oil and fuel tanks must be disposed of in an
environmentally friendly manner.
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16 Maintenance plan

Always comply with the following maintenance intervals in order to ensure problem-free operation.
Attention! The fuel/oil mixture must be filled in before the device is used for the first time.

Component Before every|Every 3 months|Every 6 months|Every 12|Every 2 vyears
use or 20h or 50h months or|or 300h
100h
Checking the air [Check X
filter Clean X
Spark plug Check and adjust X X X
Replace X
Spark plug con-|Clean X
nector
Cooling fins Test X
Fasteners  such|Check (tighten if X
as screws and|necessary)
nuts
Seals of the con-|[Check and re- X
necting elements |place if necessary
Idle Check and adjust X
Combustion Clean X
chamber
Fuel/oil mixture |Check X
Fuel tank Check X
Fuel line Check Every year (replace if necessary)

Attention: Have points “X” carried out only by an authorised specialist company. |

17 Troubleshooting

The following table shows fault symptoms and describes remedial measures in the event of your product failing to work
properly. If you cannot localise and rectify the problem with this, please contact your service workshop.

Troubleshooting

during commissioning

Fault

Possible cause

Remedy

No ignition spark

too weak

Spark plug Carbon deposit between the spark plug|Clean the spark plug.
electrodes Set the electrode gap to 0.6 to 0.7 mm.
Replace the spark plug.
Other Ignition coil defective, flywheel magnet|Contact customer service for this.

Weak spark

Compression

Too much fuel in the combustion cham-
ber, bad fuel or water in the tank

Remove spark plug and allow to dry,
change fuel/oil mixture.

Troubleshooting

during operation

Fault

Possible cause

Remedy

Engine  does
come up to speed

not| Choke is in "&" position

Set the choke to ==.

Movable elements worn out

Replace

Exhaust system blocked, no air supply

Replace exhaust system, check or replace ignition coil.

Ignition spark weak, cylinder head sooty

Set the electrode gap to 0.6 to 0.7 mm.

Carburettor leaking

Carburettor gasket worn

Contact customer service for this.

I/l PARKSIDE’
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18 EU Declaration of Conformity

Translation of the original Declaration of
Conformity

Manufacturer:

Scheppach GmbH
Gunzburger StraBe 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

We declare under our sole responsibility that the product
described here complies with the applicable directives
and standards.

Brand: Parkside
Art. designation: PETROL CLEAR WATER PUMP -
PBKP 8000 A1

ltem No. 3914601974, 3914601980,
39146019915, 39146019959

IAN no. 440149_2304

Series no. 01001- 04788

EU directives:

2014/30/EU, 2006/42/EC, 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC,
2011/65/EU*

* The object of the declaration described above fulfils
the regulations of the directive 2011/65/EU of the Euro-
pean Parliament and Council from 8th June 2011, on
the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances
in electrical and electronic equipment.

2016/1628/EU

Emission. No:
€24*2016/1628*2021/1398SHA1/P*0521*00
Applied standards:

EN:809:1998/A1:2009; EN 61000-6-1:2007;
EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; EN 55012:2007/A1:2009;

Documentation authorised representative:

David Rimpelein
Ginzburger Str. 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Ichenhausen, 18.01.2024

UL
Simén Sohtink>
Division Manager Product Center

/n%h A
Andreag’Pecher

Head of Project Management

12 GB/CY
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Warranty certificate
Dear Customer,

All of our products undergo strict quality checks to ensure that they reach you in perfect condition. In the unlikely event
that your device develops a fault, please contact our service department at the address shown on this guarantee card.
Of course, if you would prefer to call us then we are also happy to offer our assistance under the service number print-
ed below. Please note the following terms under which guarantee claims can be made:

¢ These guarantee terms cover additional guarantee rights and do not affect your statutory warranty rights. We do
not charge you for this guarantee.

¢ Our guarantee only covers problems caused by material or manufacturing defects, and it is restricted to the rectifi-
cation of these defects or replacement of the device. Please note that our devices have not been designed for use in
commercial, trade or industrial applications. Consequently, the guarantee is invalidated if the equipment is used in
commercial, trade or industrial applications or for other equivalent activities. The following are also excluded from
our guarantee: compensation for transport damage, damage caused by failure to comply with the installation/as-
sembly instructions or damage caused by unprofessional installation, failure to comply with the operating instruc-
tions (e.g. connection to the wrong mains voltage or current type), misuse or inappropriate use (such as overload-
ing of the device or use of non-approved tools or accessories), failure to comply with the maintenance and safety
regulations, ingress of foreign bodies into the device (e.g. sand, stones or dust), effects of force or external influ-
ences (e.g. damage caused by the device being dropped) and normal wear resulting from proper operation of the
device.

The guarantee is rendered null and void if any attempt is made to tamper with the device.

¢ The guarantee is valid for a period of 3 years starting from the purchase date of the device. Guarantee claims
should be submitted before the end of the guarantee period within two weeks of the defect being noticed. No guar-
antee claims will be accepted after the end of the guarantee period. The original guarantee period remains appli-
cable to the device even if repairs are carried out or parts are replaced. In such cases, the work performed or parts
fitted will not result in an extension of the guarantee period, and no new guarantee will become active for the work
performed or parts fitted. This also applies when an on-site service is used.

¢ In order to assert your guarantee claim, please contact the service partner shown below. If the complaint is within
the guarantee period, we will provide you with a return slip, with which you can return your defective device free of
charge to us. It would help us if you could describe the nature of the problem in as much detail as possible. If the
defect is covered by our guarantee then your device will either be repaired immediately and returned to you, or we
will send you a new device.

Of course, we are also happy offer a chargeable repair service for any defects which are not covered by the scope of
this guarantee or for units which are no longer covered. To take advantage of this service, please send the device to
our service address.

Service-Hotline (GB): Service-Hotline (CY):

00800 4003 4003 00800 4003 4003

Service-Email (GB): Service-Email (CY):

service. GB@scheppach.com service.CY@scheppach.com

Service Address (GB): Service Address (CY):

Forest Park & Garden GEORGE C SOLOMONIDES & SON LTD
Coed Court, Taffsmead Road PO.BOX 56236 / 169, LEONTIOS A’

Treforest, Ind. Estate, Pontypridd CF375SW GR - 3022 LIMASSOL/CYPRUS

At www.lid|-service.com you can download this and many more manuals, product videos plus installation
software.

=

i@ | The QR code takes you directly to the Lidl service page (www.lidl-service.com) and you can open your op-
erating manual by entering the article number (IAN) 440149 _2304.
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1  Explicitarea simbolurilor de pe produs

Utilizarea simbolurilor din acest manual trebuie s& v atragd atentia asupra posibilelor riscuri. Simbolurile de securitate si declaratiile,
care le insofesc, trebuie infelese exact. Avertizéarile in sine nu indepérteazé riscurile si nu pot inlocui m&surile corecte pentru prevenirea

accidentelor.

OA

inainte de punerea in funcfiune ciifi si fi-
nefi cont de manualul de utilizare si de in-
dicatiile de securitate!

Sensul de rotatie al pompei

Atentie! Nerespectarea panourilor de si-
gurant& montate pe produs si a indicatii-
lor de avertizare, precum si nerespectarea
indicatiilor de sigurants si de operare,
poate conduce de la vatamari, pand la
moarte.

Continut rezervor

Purtati casti antiacustice.

Amestec de ulei si carburant

Flacarile deschise sau fumatul in apropie-
rea produsului sunt strict interzise!

Debit/ore

F&rg foc deschis.

Temperaturd max. a lichidului

Pericol de otravire! Utilizati produsul nu-
mai in aer liber si niciodatd in incéperi in-
chise sau slab ventilate.

Presiune max. de transport

Important. Opriti motorul inainte de com-
pletarea nivelului carburantului. Nu com-
pletafi carburantul in regimul funcfional ac-
tiv.

Masa kg

Soc ON/OFF

-

—
—_—
no

&

Nivel de emisii de zgomot al produsului
garantat.

Apésati amorsa.

Produsul este conform cu directivele euro-
pene aplicabile.

Vitez& debit - Low-High

Produsul este conform cu directivele sérbe
aplicabile:

I/l PARKSIDE’
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2 Introducere
Producétor:

Scheppach GmbH
Ginzburger StraBe 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen
Stimate client,

Vé& dorim s& aveti multe satisfactii si mult succes in lucrul cu noul
dumneavoastrd produs.

Indicatie:

Conform legii privind garantarea produselor, producétorul aces-
tui produs nu raspunde pentru deteriordrile apdrute la acest pro-
dus sau din cauza acestui produs in caz de:

* Manevrare improprie

Nerespectarea manualului de utilizare

Reparatii executate de terfe persoane, specialisti neautorizati

Montare si schimbare a altor piese de schimb decét cele ori-
ginale

Utilizare neconforméd cu destinatia
Acordati atentie:

Inainte de montajul si punerea in functiune cititi intregul text al in-
structiunilor de operare.

Acest manual de utilizare ar trebui s& v& usureze cunoasterea
produsului si utilizarea acestuia.

Manualul de utilizare contine indicatii importante privind modul
de lucru sigur, in conformitate cu prescriptiile si economic cu pro-
dusul si cum s& evitati pericolele, s& economisiti costuri de repa-
ratie, s& micsorati timpii de iesire din functiune si s& mariti fiabili-
tatea si durata de serviciu a produsului.

Suplimentar fatd de dispozitile de securitate din acest manual
de utilizare trebuie s& respectati neapérat prescripfiile in vigoare
referitoare la exploatarea produsului din fara dumneavoastrd.

P&strafi manualul de utilizare intr-o husa de plastic protejat de mur-
dérie si umiditate, la produs. Acestea trebuie citite de personalul
de operare inainte de inceperea lucrului si respectate riguros.

La produs au voie s& lucreze numai persoane care au fost instrui-
te privitor la utilizarea produsului si care cunosc pericolele legate
de acesta.

i plus fatd de indicatii de securitate cuprinse in acest manual de
utilizare si de reglementdrile speciale din tara dumneavoastrd,
trebuie respectate normele tehnice general recunoscute pentru
functionarea produselor de acelasi tip.

Nu ne asumdm réspunderea pentru accidente sau pagube produ-
se prin nerespectarea acestui manual si a indicatiilor de securitate.

3 Descrierea produsului (fig. 1-10)

1. Stut de umplere cu apa

2. Fisa bujiilor

2a.  Bujie

3. Soc

3a.  Pompa de carburant ,Amorsg”
4. Teava de esapament

5. Demaror palan cu cablu

16 RO

6. Rezervor de combustibil
7. Capac rezervor

8 Surub-fluture

9 Capacul filtrului de aer
9a.  Filtrul de cer

10.  Racord de aspirare

11. Comutator de oprire
12.  Racord de presiune

13.  Pérghie de accelerare
14.  Surubul de golire a apei
15.  Adaptor de furtun

16.  Piulits olandeza

17. Garniturd

18.  Coliere de furtun

19.  Prefiltru

20.  Cheie de bujii

4  Pachetul de livrare (fig. 2)

Poz. Numér Denumire

15 2 x Adaptor de furtun
16 2x Piulité olandeza
17 2x Garniturd
18 3x Colier pentru furtun
19 1x Prefiltru
20 1x Cheie de bujii

1 x Manual de utilizare

5 Utilizarea conforma cu
destinatia

Produsul este adecvat pentru irigarea si udarea spatiilor verzi,
straturilor de legume si grédinilor, precum si ca stropitoare de
gazon. Ca fluide vehiculate se preteazd apa clard (apd dulce),
apa de ploaie si lesie de spalat avéind concentratie scazutd. Cu
prefiltru se poate realiza captarea apei din iazuri, paraie, butoa-
ie de colectare a apei de ploaie, cisterne cu ap& de ploaie si
fanténi.

Temperatura maximd a lichidului vehiculat nu are voie s& dep&-
seascd +35°C in regim de functionare continud.

Produsul se va utiliza numai conform destinatiei. Orice alt& utili-
zare in afard de aceasta nu este conformd cu utilizarea prevézu-
ta. Pentru pagubele materiale si vatamarile de orice fel rezultate
pe cale de consecintd rdspunde utilizatorul/operatorul si nu pro-
ducdtorul.

Din utilizarea conformd cu destinatia face parte si respectarea in-
dicafiilor de securitate, precum si a manualului de montaj si a in-
dicdtiilor de operare din manualul de utilizare.

Persoanele care opereazd si intretin produsul trebuie sa fie fami-
liarizate cu acesta si informate cu privire la posibilele pericole.
Modificarile aduse produsului exclud complet orice responsabili-
tate din partea producdtorului si orice daune rezultate.

Produsul poate fi utilizat numai cu piese si accesorii originale ale
producdtorului.

Prescriptiile de securitate, de lucru si de intretinere curentd emise
de producétor, precum si dimensiunile indicate in Date tehnice
trebuie s fie respectate.
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V& rugdm s& avefi in vedere c& produsele noastre nu au fost
construite avand ca destinatie exploatarea profesionald sau in-
dustriald. Nu preludm garanfia daca produsul este utilizat in re-
gim profesional sau industrial, precum si la activitéti la fel de soli-
citante.

Explicitarea cuvintelor de
semnalizare din manualul de
utilizare

4\ PERICOL

/\ AVERTIZARE

Pentru siguranta dumneavoastrd, va rugdm s& cititi cu atentie
acest manual si indicatiile generale de securitate inainte de a
pune in functiune produsul. Dacéd cesionati produsul unor terti,

Cuvént de semnalizare pentru a indica o si-
tuatie periculoasé iminentd care, daca nu
este evitatd, va avea ca rezultat decesul sau

atasati intotdeauna acest manual de utilizare. vatamarea grava.

5.1 Utilizare neconforma cu scopul /\ AVERTIZARE
prevazut
Cuvént de semnalizare pentru a indica o si-
tuatie potential periculoasé care, dacé nu
este evitatd, ar putea avea ca rezultat dece-

sul sau vatamarea grava.

Utilizarea pompei este strict interzisa pentru
urmétoarele substante:

Vopsele si lacuri de toate tipurile

Toate tipurile de solventi sau diluanti

Toate tipurile de carburanti sau lubrifianti

/\ PRECAUTIE

Propan sau alte tipuri de gaze lichefiate

Lichide inflamabile de toate fipurile Cuvént de semnalizare pentru a indica o si-

tuatie potential periculoaséa care, dacé nu
este evitatd, ar putea avea ca rezultat véta-
maéri minore sau moderate.

Alimente pentru persoane si animale

Granulate sau substante cu particule solide

Substante chimice

Lichide cu temperaturi peste 40°C

Toate lichidele care nu sunt mentionate explicit in acest ma-
nual

Cuvént de semnalizare pentru a indica o si-
tuatie potential periculoaséa care, dacé nu
este evitata, ar putea avea drept rezultat
daune materiale la produs sau la proprieta-
te/posesie.

Lichide cu antiparaziti, erbicide si pesticide.

Acordati atentie indicatiilor de securitate

Pompa nu trebuie sd fie utilizata pentru umplerea recipientelor,
care pot exploda sub suprapresiune.

6 Indicatii de securitate

ATENTIE

Atentie!

La utilizarea produselor trebuie indeplinite anumite méasuri de
securitate, pentru a impiedica vatamarile si pagubele. De ace-
eq, cititi cu afentie si complet acest manual de utilizare/aceste
indicatii de securitate. In cazul in care predati produsul unei
alte persoane, inmdnatii si acest manual de utilizare/aceste
indicatii de securitate. Nu ne asumém réspunderea pentru ac-
cidente sau pagube produse prin nerespectarea acestui manu-
al si a indicatiilor de securitate.

* Pompa nu este adecvatd ca dispozitiv de sigurantd pentru
instalatii de stingere a incendiilor.

* Pompa nu este adecvatd pentru un regim de functionare per-
manentd (de ex. utilizarea industriald, regimul de recirculare
permanentd).

* Pompa este avizatd exclusiv pentru folosirea apei si lichide-
lor neutre la temperatura incintei.
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Acordati atentie indicatiilor de securitate

Pastrati toate indicatiile de securitate si instructiunile
pentru utilizarea viitoare!

6.1  Indicatii de securitate specifice
pentru produs

* Asezati produsul pe o suprafatd pland si nivelatd (nu se
poate rasturna).

* Verificati intregul produs privind piesele slabite (piulitele de
surub, bolturi, suruburi, etc.). Intretineti-le sau inlocuiti-le, da-
cd este necesar, inainte s& utilizati produsul.

Pentru propria dumneavoastrd sigurantd, utilizati numai acce-
soriile si aparatele suplimentare care sunt indicate in manualul
de utilizare sau care sunt recomandate sau specificate de pro-
ducdtor. Folosirea altor unelte de lucru sau accesorii decét ce-
le recomandate in manualul de utilizare sau in catalog poate
reprezenta un pericol de vat&mare pentru dumneavoastrd.

Nu péstrati niciodatd produsul cu carburant in rezervor in in-
teriorul unei cladiri. Vaporii de carburant produsi pot ajunge
in contact cu foc deschis sau scantei si se pot aprinde.

Nu depuneti produsul si recipientul de carburant in apropie-
re de sistemele de incdlzire, radiatoarele de incdlzire cu in-
frarosu, aparatele de sudurd si alte surse de caldurd.

in cazul in care sa scurs carburant, porniti motorul cu arde-
re intern& abia dup& ce a fost curdtatd suprafata murdarits
cu carburant. Orice incercare de aprindere trebuie evitatd
pénd la evaporarea vaporilor de carburant (stergere panéa
la uscare).

Verificati din motive de securitate conducta de carburant, re-
zervorul de carburant, busonul rezervorului si racordurile re-
gulat privind deteriordrile, imbdtranirea (fragilitatea), stabili-
tatea si locurile neetanse si schimbatile, dacd este necesar.

6.3 Riscurireziduale

Produsul este construit in conformitate cu tehnologia
de ultimé oré si cu normele de siguranta recunoscu-
te. Cu toate acestea, in timpul lucrului pot apérea ris-

curirez

Persoanele trebuie s& pdstreze o distantd de sigurantd de
cel putin 15 metri fata de zona de lucru.

Nu utilizati produsul, dacd acesta este deteriorat. Nu inde-
partati niciodatd dispozitivele de protectie ale produsului.
Acest lucru poate duce la vatamari serioase.

Copiii nu au voie s& utilizeze produsul. Copiii trebuie s& fie
supravegheati pentru a se asigura cd acestia nu se joacd cu
produsul.

Nu lasati nesupravegheat produsul pornit.

Persoanele care se afld sub influenta alcoolului, a droguri-
lor, a medicamentelor, care sunt obosite sau bolnave.

6.2 Lucrul cu carburantul

Pericol de incendiu si explozie!

Carburantul se poate aprinde in timpul umplerii si poate explo-
da. Acest lucru duce la arsuri grave sau la deces.

Pastrati carburantul numai in recipientele prevézute in acest
sens (canistre).

Capacelele de astupare ale recipientelor rezervorului trebu-
ie s& fie insurubate si stréinse ferm intotdeauna in conformita-
te cu prescriptiile.

Alimentarea cu carburant se efectueazé inainte de pornirea
motorului. Nu deschideti busonul rezervorului si nu ad&ugati
carburant in timp ce motorul este in functiune sau imediat du-
p& deconectarea produsului.

Opriti motorul cu ardere internd inainte de alimentare si 1&-
satil sd se rdceasca.

Alimentati cu carburant doar in aer liber si nu fumati in tim-
pul alimentdrii.

7

Riscurile reziduale pot fi minimizate dac& ,indicafiile de se-
curitate” si ,utilizarea conform& cu destinatia”, precum si
manualul de utilizare sunt respectate in totalitate.

Utilizafi produsul care este recomandat in acest manual de
utilizare. Astfel veti obtine performante optime a produsului
dumneavoastrd.

Evitati o punere in functiune involuntard a produsului.

Cénd produsul este in functiune, fineti mainile la distantd de
zona de lucru.

Respectati indicatiile de intretinere curentd si de securitate

prevazute in manualul de utilizare.

In plus, exista riscuri reziduale care nu sunt evidente, chiar
dacd se intreprind toate mdsurile preventive.

Date tehnice

Motor Motor in 2 timpi/r&cit cu aer
Capacitate cilindrica 42,7 cm®
Putere max. de iesire (kW) 1,25kW/1,7CP
Turatie max. a motorului 9500 min’
Debit max. in | 8000 I/h
Debit nominal in | 5500 1/h
Racord de aspirare G1”
Racord de presiune G1”
Cupluri de stréngere pentru 8 Nm
suruburi

Cupluri de stréngere pentru 8-10 Nm
stuturi de alimentare si evacuare

indltime max. de pompare 2530 m
indltime max. de aspirare 8m
Presiune max. 3 bari
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Carburant Amestec 1:40
Continut rezervor 1,051
Dimensiuni 425x255x315 mm
Masa 8,5 kg

Ne rezervam dreptul asupra modificarilor tehnice!

Zgomot si vibratie

/\ AVERTIZARE

Zgomotul poate avea efecte agravante asupra sanatafii dum-
neavoastrd. Dacd zgomotul generat de masing depdaseste 85
dB, v rugdm ca dvs. si persoanele aflate in apropiere s& pur-

9 Inainte de punerea in functiune

/\ AVERTIZARE

Pericol pentru sandatate!

Inhalarea vaporilor de carburant/ulei de lubrifiere si a gazelor
evacuate poate provoca daune grave pentru sdndtate, pierde-
rea cunostintei si, in cazuri extreme, moartea.

- Nu inhalati vapori de carburant/ulei de lubrifiere si gaze
evacuate.

- Utilizati produsul numai in aer liber.

tati c&sti antifonice adecvate.

Valorile emisiei sonore au fost determinate corespunzétor EN
ISO 3744:1995.

Valorile caracteristice de zgomot

Nivelul presiunii acustice L, 96 dB
Imprecizie de mdsurare K, 3dB
Nivelul puterii acustice L, 109 dB
Imprecizie de masurare K, 3dB
Nivel de putere acustica L, garantat 112dB

Dacd este necesar, respectati perioadele de odihné si limitati du-
rata de lucru la minimul necesar.

8

Despachetare
Deschidefi ambalaijul si scoateti cu precautie produsul.
Inlgturafi materialul de ambalat, precum si sigurantele de
ambalare si de transport (daca existd).
Verificafi dacg pachetul de livrare este complet.

Verificati dacd produsul si accesoriile prezintd deteriordri de
la transport. Eventualele prejudicii trebuie semnalate compa-
niei de fransport, prin care a fost livrat produsul. Reclamatiile
ulterioare nu sunt admise.

Dacd este posibil, pastrati ambalajul pand la expirarea peri-
oadei de garantie.

Inainte de exploatare, familiarizativé cu produsul prin inter-
mediul manualului de utilizare.

In cazul accesoriilor, precum si a pieselor de uzurd si de
schimb, utilizati numai piese originale. Piesele de schimb se
gésesc la reprezentantul comercial.

In caz de comenzi, indicati numérul articolului, precum si ti-
pul si anul fabricatiei produsului.

/\ AVERTIZARE

Produsul si materialele de ambalare nu sunt jucarii
pentru copii!

liille si piesele mici! Exista pericol de inghitire si su-
focare!

nu au voie sé se joace cu sacii din plastic, fo-
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* =

Nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare!

Indicatie:

Produsul dispune de un ambreiaj centrifugal. Acesta produce un
contact fortat la o turatie ascendentd prin ap&sarea garniturilor
cuplajului prin forta centrifugd la peretii interiori ai carcasei am-
breiajului.

Control inainte de operare

Verificati dacd existd scurgeri de ulei sau carburant pe toate
pértile motorului.

Verificati nivelul de combustibil - rezervorul de carburant
trebuie s fie cel putin pe jumdtate plin.

Verificati starea filtrului de aer.
Verificati starea conductelor de carburant.
Atentie la semnele de deteriorare.

Verificati dacd toate capacele de protectie sunt la locul lor
si dacd toate suruburile, piulitele si bolturile sunt stranse.

Asigurati o ventilare suficientd a produsului.
Incredintativé cd fisa bujiei este fixatd la bujie.

Conducta de aspirare si cea de presiune vor fi montate ast-
fel incat acestea s& nu exercite nicio presiune mecanicd asu-
pra pompei.

9.1 Instalarea conductei de aspirare*
(fig. 3)
Indicatie:

Pompa dispune de o clapetd de unic sens, aceasta impiedica
curgerea inapoi a apei in conducta de aspirare.

Conducta de aspirare™ trebuie s& fie consolidatd cu un pe-
rete rigid sau o impletiturd din sarma.

Nu utilizati un furtun*, care este mai mic decat conducta de
aspirare® a pompei.

Conducta de aspirare™ trebuie s& fie numai atét de lunga

cdt este necesar.

Puterea de pompare este cea mai bun& cand pompa se afla
pe cdt posibil de aproape de nivelul apei si cénd sunt scurte
furtunurile*.

O conductd de aspirare® neetansd impiedicd absorbtia
apei, datoritd aspirgrii de aer.

Introduceti adaptorul pentru furtun (15) in piuvlita de racord
(16).
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2. Introduceti garnitura (17) in piuvlita de racord (16).

3. insurubati o pivlita de racord (16) pe racordul de aspiratie
(10) si strangeti-o bine (8-10 Nm).
Asigurativa c& gamitura (17) a piulitei de racord (16) este
in contact cu racordul de aspiratie (10).

4. Fixati conducta de aspirare® cu un colier de furtun (18) la
adaptorul furtunului (15) al conductei de aspirare®, pentru a
evita aerul scdpat si pierderea de forta de aspirare. Utilizati
pentru insurubarea ferm& a colierului de furtun (18) surubel-
nita in cruce a cheii de buijii (20).

5. Instalati prefiltrul (19) la celdlalt capat al conductei de aspi-
rare™ si fixati-l cu un colier de furtun (18). Folositi surubelni-
ta Phillips a cheii de bujii (20) pentru a strénge clema pentru
furtun (18).

Evitati s& aspirati obiecte strdine (nisip efc.). Dacd este nece-
sar trebuie amplasat un prefiltru (19).

6. Demontarea se efectueazd in ordine inversd.

9.2 Instalarea conductei de presiune ™
(fig. 4)

1. Introduceti adaptorul pentru furtun (15) in piulita de racord
(16).

2. Introduceti garnitura (17) in piulita de racord (16).

3. insurubati o piulité de racord (16) pe racordul de presiune
(12) si stréngeti-o (8-10 Nm).

Asigurativé c& garitura (17) a piulitei de racord (16) este
in contact cu racordul de presiune (12).

4. Pentru a imbuné&tati puterea pompei si pentru a reduce fre-
carea lichidd, utilizati o conductd de presiune scurtd™ cu di-
ametru mare. Un furtun lung sau subtire* creste frecarea li-
chidé si reduce puterea de pompare.

5. Fixati conducta de presiune® cu un colier de furtun (18) la
adaptorul furtunului (15) al conductei de presiune*. Strén-
geti ferm colierul de furtun (18) cu surubelnita in cruce a
cheii de bujii (20), pentru a evita o alunecare a conductei

de presiune* de la adaptorul furtunului (15) sub presiune.

6. Demontarea se efectueazd in ordine inversd.

9.3 Prepomparea produsului (fig. 5)
Indicatie:

Un regim uscat al pompei duce la deteriordri ale garniturilor
pompei. Dacd pompa functioneazd uscat, deconectati motorul
imediat si l&sati s& se rdceascd pompa inainte de prepompare.
Indicatie:

Dacd pompa este inl&turatd din nou dupé utilizare, la o noud ro-
cordare si punere in functiune este obligatorie o noud umplere
cu apd.

1. inainte de pornirea motorului detasati stutul de umplere cu
apd (1) de la camera de pompare si umpleti camera de
pompare cu apd.

2. insurubati din nou stutul de umplere cu apa (1) si strangeti
fe”TIA

Indicatie:

O umplere a conductei de aspirare cu apd nu este necesard!
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9.4  Verificarea nivelului de umplere
al amestecului de ulei si carburant
(fig. 6)

Pericol de incendiu si explozie!

Carburantul se poate aprinde in timpul umplerii si poate explo-
da. Acest lucru duce la arsuri grave sau la deces.

Deconectati motorul si lasati-l s& se réceasca.

Utilizati in permanentd un amestec de ulei si carburant
proaspat.

Pastrati distanta fatd de caldurd excesiva, flacari si scantei.

Incarcati carburant numai in aer liber.

Purtati manusi de protectie.

Evitati contactul cu pielea si ochii.

e Porniti produsul cu distanta de cel putin 3 m fat& de locul
de incéreare a carburantului.

* Aveti in vedere neetanseitdtile. Dacd se scurge carburant, nu
porniti motorul.

e Pentru alimentare utilizati o pélnie adecvatd sau o teavé de
umplere, astfel incat s& nu se poatd scurge carburant la mo-
torul cu ardere intern& si carcasd.

Nu umpleti excesiv rezervorul de carburant!
1. Controlati nivelul de carburant.
- Nivelul de carburant trebuie s& se situeze infre MAX si
MIN.

2. Completati cu carburant, in cazul in care este prea scdzut ni-
velul de carburant.

- Acordati atentie raportului de amestec corect in cadrul
acestei actiunil

3. Tn§uruboti capacul rezervorului (7). Capacul rezervorului (7)
este conectat la un dispozitiv anti-pierdere din rezervorul de
combustibil (6) si, astfel, nu poate cadea.

9.4.1 Incércarea amestecului de ulei si

carburant

Carburant si ulei in 2 timpi

Trebuie s4 fie utilizat ulei special in 2 timpi pentru motoare in 2
timpi racite cu aer cu un raport de amestec de 1:40.

/\ AVERTIZARE

Nu utilizati niciodatd carburant care nu este amestecat cu ulei
in 2 fimpi. Acest lucru poate provoca deteriordri permanente
ale motorului si exclude garantia legald a producatorului pen-
tru acest produs. Nu utilizati niciodatd un amestec de carbu-
rant, care este depozitat pe o perioadd de 90 zile.

9.4.1.1 Amestec de carburant

Nu malaxati amestecul de carburant in rezervor.
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Adaugati uleiul in 2 timpi in conformitate cu tabelul de amestec
de carburant.

Carburant Ulei de motor in 2 timpi (1:40)
1 litru 0,025 litri
2 litri 0,050 litri
5 litri 0,125 litri

10 Operare

10.1 Pornirea motorului (fig. 8)

Pericol de otravire!

Utilizati produsul numai in aer liber si niciodatd in incaperi in-
chise sau slab ventilate.

ATENTIE

- Nu permiteti reculul demarorului palanului cu cablu. Acest
lucru poate duce la deteriordri.

- Dacd este necesar, pe vreme rece, repetati procedura de
pornire de mai multe ori.

INDICATIE

Utilizati pompa de carburant ,Amorsé” nu-
mai dacé motorul este racit!

INDICATIE

Dac& motorul este pornit prima oard, sunt necesare mai multe
incercéri de pornire, pénd cénd este alimentat carburantul de
la rezervor la motor.

In stare ,rece”:

1. Reglati ,SOCUL" (3) in pozitia |].

2. in cazul temperaturilor scazute, apdsati de mai multe ori
pompa de carburant ,Amorsd” (3a). Acest lucru faciliteaza
pornirea motorului.

3. Straingeti acum rapid demarorul palanului cu cablu (5), pa-
nd cand porneste motorul. Dacd nu porneste motorul, repe-
tati procedeul.

4. Reglati ,SOCUL" (3) dup& pornirea motorului (dupd aprox.
15-30 secunde) din pozitia [\] in pozitia |#] (fig. 8).

5. Reglati viteza doritd prin intermediul parghiei de accelerare
(13).

Astfel cresteti sau diminuati debitul.
L = motor la mers in gol
H = capacitate maxim& de transport
6. Dacd motorul nu porneste nici dupd mai multe incercari, cititi

capitolul , Asistentd in caz de defectiuni”.
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In stare ,calda”:

1. Stréngeti acum rapid demarorul palanului cu cablu (5). Produ-
sul frebuie s& porneasca dupd maxim 2 trageri. In cazul in ca-
re produsul nu porneste incd, repetati procesul asa cum este
descris la .

2. Reglati viteza dorita prin intermediul parghiei de accelerare
(13).

Indicatie:

Lasati motorul s& se incélzeascd la temperatura de lucru la mers
in gol pentru aproximativ 10 minute.

10.2 Oprirea motorului (fig. 1)

Indicatie:

Lasati s& functioneze scurt produsul (aproximativ 30 secunde),
inainte s& opriti, astfel incat s& se poatd réci motorul.

1. Pentru a deconecta motorul, apédsati comutatorul de oprire
(11).

2. Scoateti fisa bujiilor (2) din bujie (2a), pentru a preveni o
pornire accidentald a motorului.

10.3 Dupa incheierea lucrului
* = Nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare!

1. Indepértati conducta de presiune*.

2. Indepértati conducta de aspirare*.

3. Desurubati surubul de evacuare a apei (14) si lasati apa s&
se scurgd din camera de pompare.

4. Montati din nou surubul de evacuare a apei (14).

11 Curdtarea si intretinerea curentd

/\ AVERTIZARE

Dispuneti unui atelier de specialitate efectu-
area lucrdrilor de reparatii si intretinere cu-
rentd care nu sunt descrise in acest manual
de utilizare. Utilizati numai piese de schimb
originale.

Existd pericol de accident! Efectuati lucrari de
intretinere curentd si de curatare cu motorul
oprit. Exista pericol de vatamare! Léasati pro-
dusul s& se raceasca inaintea tuturor lucréri-
lor de intretinere curenté si curatare. Elemen-
tele motorului sunt fierbinti. Exista pericol de
véatamare si de provocare a arsurilor!

Produsul poate porni pe neasteptate, ceea ce poate duce la
vatamari.

- Opriti motorul inainte de a efectua orice lucrare de curg-

tare sau intretinere curentd.

- Scoateti fisa bujiei de la bujie.

- Lasati motorul s& se rdceascd.
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* Feriti dispozitivele de protectie, fantele pentru aer si carcasa
motorului c&t mai mult posibil de praf si murdérie. Frecati
produsul cu o lavetd curatd sau suflati cu aer comprimat la
presiune scdzutd. V& recomanddm s& curdtati produsul ime-
diat dupd fiecare utilizare.

Curatarea

Curdtati regulat produsul dupé fiecare folosire cu o lavetd
umedd si pufin sdpun de lubrifiere. Nu folositi agenti de cu-
ratare sau solventi; acestia ar putea ataca pértile din plastic
ale produsului. Aveti grij& s& nu poatd pdtrundd apé in inte-
riorul produsului.

11.2 intretinerea curentd

11.2.1 Curatarea filtrului de aer (94a) (fig. 9)

Risc de deteriorare!

Functionarea motorului f&rd sau cu un element de filtrare dete-
riorat poate provoca deteriorarea motorului.

- Nu porniti niciodatd motorul f&r& sau cu un element al fil-

trului de aer deteriorat. Murddria p&trunde in motor si
poate provoca deteriordri grave ale motorului.

Curdtati filtrul de aer (9a) la fiecare 50 ore de functionare si
schimbati, dacg este necesar.

1. indepdrtati surubulfluture (8).

2. Detasati apdaratoarea filtrului de aer (9). Aveti in vedere in ca-
drul acestei actiuni ciocul de la apérétoarea filtrului de aer (9).

Extrageti filtrul de aer (9a).

Pentru curdtarea filtrului nu trebuie s& fie utilizati detergenti
agresivi sau benzind.

5. Curétati elementele prin batere pe o suprafaté pland. In caz
de murdérire puternica spalati cu solutie de apd cu sGpun,
apoi clatiti cu apé clard si lasati sd se usuce la aer.

6. Asamblarea se realizeazd in ordine invers&.

11.2.2 Curdtarea bujiei (2a) (fig. 10)

Schimbati bujia numai cu motorul rece!

Verificati bujia prima dat& dupd 20 ore de functionare cu privire
la murdarire si, dupd caz, curdtati-o cu o perie din sérma de cu-
pru. Intrefinefi curent apoi bujia la fiecare 50 ore de funcfionare.

1. Desprindeti cu precautie fisa bujiilor (2). Nu trageti de ca-
blu, ci direct de fisa.

2. indepértati bujia (2a) cu cheia de buijii atasatd (20).
Indepartati murdaria eventuald de la soclul bujiei (2a).

Verificati vizual bujia (2a). indepértati eventualele depuneri
existente cu o perie de sarma.

5. Verificati fanta bujiei. Reglati distanta dintre electrozi cu un
calibru la 0,6 pénd la 0,7 mm.

6. Asamblarea se realizeazd in ordine inversd.
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O bujie slabitd se poate supraincélzi si poate deteriora moto-
rul. lar stréingerea excesivd a bujiei poate deteriora filetul din
capul cilindrului.

12 Depozitare

4 PERICOL

Pericol de incendiu si explozie!

Atunci cand depozitati produsul in apropierea unor posibile
surse de aprindere, se poate produce un incendiu sau o explo-
zie. Acest lucru duce la arsuri grave sau la deces.

- Eliminati posibilele surse de aprindere, ca de ex. sobe, ca-
zane de apd caldd cu gaz, uscétoare cu gaz etc.

ATENTIE

Risc de deteriorare!

Dacd nu depozitati produsul in mod corespunzétor, puteti de-

teriora motorul.

- Depozitati produsul, pentru ol proteja impotriva murddri-
ei, a prafului si a umiditatii.

12.1 Pregédtirea pentru depozitare

/\ AVERTIZARE

Nu indepértati carburantul in incdperi inchise, in apropierea
focului sau cénd se fumeaz&. Vaporii de gaz pot provoca ex-
plozii sau incendii.

1. Curdtati si verificati produsul privind deteriordrile.

2. Goliti rezervorul de carburant cu o pompa de aspirare a
carburantului (nu este inclusd in pachetul de livrare) intr-un
recipient admisibil.

3. Porniti motorul si lasatil s& functioneze pand la epuizarea
carburantului rémas.

4. Depozitati carburantul in recipiente special concepute in
acest scop.

5. Indepartati bujia (2a) si curdtatio asa cum este descris la
11.2.2.

6. Turnati 1 lingurité de ulei curat in 2 timpi in camera de arde-
re. Trageti lent de mai multe ori de cablul demarorului, pen-
tru a acoperi componentele interne.

Reinsurubati bujia (2a) (fig. 10).
8. Pastrati produsul intr-un loc bine aerisit.
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12.2 Evacuarea amestecului de ulei

carburant cu o pompa de aspirare
a carburantului (fig. 7)

in cazul unei perioade de depozitare mai indelungate, carburan-
tul trebuie golit.

1. Tineti un recipient de colectare sub furtunul pompei de aspi-
rare a carburantului (nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare).

2. Tnsurubati capacul rezervorului (7). Capacul rezervorului (7)
este conectat la un dispozitiv anti-pierdere din rezervorul de
combustibil (6) si, astfel, nu poate cddea.

3. impingeti furtunul pompei de aspirare a carburantului in re-
zervorul de carburant (6) si goliti complet amestecul de ulei
si carburant cu ajutorul pompei de aspirare a carburantului.

4. Insurubati la loc capacul rezervorului (7).

13 Transportul
Pregétirea pentru transport

1. Goliti rezervorul de carburant cu o pompé& de aspirare a
carburantului (nu este inclusd in pachetul de livrare) intr-un
recipient admisibil.

2. In mé&sura in care este functional l&sati motorul s& functione-
ze pand la epuizarea carburantului rdmas.

Indepartati fisa bujiei de la bujie.
4. Asigurati produsul, de exemplu cu chingi, impotriva aluneca-
rii.

5. Produsul poate fi ridicat si mutat cu ajutorul méanerului.

14 Reparatie si comandarea
pieselor de schimb

Dupd reparatie sau intrefinere curentd, asigurati-va c& sunt mon-
tate toate piesele de sigurantd tehnicd si c& sunt in stare impeca-
bil&. Accesul la piesele cu pericol de vat&mare nu este permis al-
tor persoane si copiilor.

Conform legislatiei privind rdspunderea pentru produse, nu se
acord& garantie pentru daunele care au fost cauzate de repa-
rafii necorespunzétoare sau din cauza neutilizérii pieselor de
schimb originale.

Contactati un punct de serviciu pentru clienti sau un specialist
autorizat. Acelasi lucru se aplicd si pentru accesorii.

Racorduri si reparatii

Racordurile si reparatiile la echipamentul electric pot fi executate
numai de specialisti electricieni.
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Indicatie importantd in caz de reparatii

In cazul livrarii returnate pentru reparatii, vé rugém sa retineti
8, din motive de securitate, produsul trebuie trimis la statia de
service farg ulei si combustibil.

14.1

La comanda pentru piese de schimb, trebuie furnizate urméatoare-
le informatii:

Comanda pentru piese de schimb

* Notatie model
* Numdr articol
¢ Datele de pe placuta de fabricatie

Piese de schimb / accesorii

Inel de garniturd 30x20x3,6 - numdr articol: | 3914601001
Adaptor - numér articol: 3914601002
Piulitd olandez& - numér articol: 3914601003

14.2

Trebuie mentionat faptul c&, in cazul acestui produs, urméatoarele
piese sunt supuse uzurii in conformitate cu utilizarea prevézutd
sau uzurii naturale, respectiv c& urmétoarele componente sunt
necesare drept consumabile.

Informatii cu privire la service

Piese de uzurd™*: Bujie, filtru de aer
* = Nu este inclus in pachetul de livrare!

Puteti obtine piese de schimb si accesorii de la centrul nostru de
service. In acest scop scanati codul QR de pe pagina de titlu.

15 Eliminarea ca deseu si
revalorificarea

Indicatii referitoare la ambalaj

Materialele de ambalare sunt recicla-
Oy, R (7 Mot e onboore s e
%@ gn V ile. V& rugém sa eliminafi ambalajele
ca deseu, in mod ecologic.
Posibilitdtile de reciclare ale aparatelor casate le
puteti afla de la administratia comunalé sau
municipalé.
Carburanti si uleiuri

* Vor der Entsorgung des Produkts missen der Kraftstofftank
und der Motorélbehélter geleert werden!

Carburantul si uleiul de motor nu reprezint& gunoi menaijer si
nu trebuie aruncate in sistemul de canalizate, ci trebuie co-
lectate separat, respectiv eliminate ca deseu!

* Rezervoarele goale de ulei si carburant trebuie s& fie elimi-
nate ecologic.
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16 Plan de intretinere curentd

Respectati neapdrat urmétoarele termene de intretinere curentd, pentru a asigura functionarea fara defectiuni.
Atentie! La prima punere in functiune trebuie sé fie incarcat amestecul de ulei si carburant.

Componentd inainte de fiecare |La fiecare 3 luni|la fiecare 6 luni|la fiecare 12 luni|la fiecare 2 ani
utilizare sau 20h sau 50h sau 100h sau 300h
Verificarea filtrului | Verificare X
de ger Curétare X
Bujie Verificare si regla- X X X
re
Schimbare X
Fisa bujiilor Curgtare X
Nervuri de récire | Verificare X
Elemente de imbi-|Verificare  (stran- X
nare precum su-|geti ferm, dacd
ruburile si piulitele | este necesar)
Garniturile  ele-|Verificare si X
mentelor de imbi-|schimbare, dupé&
nare caz
Mers in gol Verificare si regla- X
re
Camerd de arde-|Curdtare X
re
Amestec de ulei si | Verificare X
carburant
Rezervor de com-|Verificare X
bustibil
Conductd de car-|Verificare La fiecare ani (schimbati, dacd este necesar)
burant

Atentie: Dispuneti executarea punctelor , X" numai unui distribuitor specializat autorizat.

17 Remedierea avariilor

Tabelul urmétor afiseazé simptomele de eroare si descrie modul de remediere a acestora in cazul in care produsul dumneavoastrd nu
functioneazd corect. Dacd nu reusiti s& localizati si sG eliminati problema, contactati atelierul dumneavoastra de service.

Remedierea erorilor la punerea in functiune

Defectiune Cauza posibila Remediere
F&r& scanteie de aprindere Bujie Depuneri de carbune infre bujii | Curdtati bujia.
Reglati fanta bujiei la 0,6 pand
la 0,7 mm.
Inlocuiti bujia.
altele Bobind de aprindere defectd|Adresativd in acest scop servi-
magnet roatd volantd prea slab | civlui dumneavoastra pentru cli-
enti.
Scanteie de aprindere slaba Compresie Prea mult carburant in camera|Demontati bujia si l&sati-o s& se
de ardere, carburant nesatisfd-|usuce, schimbati amestecul de
cétor sau apd in rezervor ulei si carburant.
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Remedierea erorilor pe parcursul functionérii

Defectiune

Cauza posibila

Remediere

Motorul nu ajunge la turatia no-

ra

Socul se afld in pozitia

Reglati socul in pozitia ==.

minal&

Elementele mobile uzate

Schimbare

Instalatia de esapament infundatd, nicio admi-
sie a aerului

Schimbati instalatia de esapament, verificati, resp.
schimbati bobina de aprindere.

Scénteia de aprindere slabd, chiulasa acoperita
de funingine

Reglati fanta bujiei la 0,6 pan& la 0,7 mm.

Carburatorul neetans

Garnitura carburatorului uzatd

Adresativa in acest scop serviciului dumneavoas-
tré pentru clienti.

18 Declaratie de conformitate UE

Traducerea declaratiei de conformitate originale

Producdtor:
Scheppach GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Declarém pe proprie réspundere c& produsul descris aici coinci-
de cu directivele si normele in vigoare.

PENTRU APA CURATA,

PE BENZINA - PBKP 8000 A1l

3914601974, 3914601980,

39146019915, 39146019959

Marca: Parkside
Notatie art.: POMPA

Nr. art.

Nr. IAN 440149_2304
Nr. de serie

Directive UE:

2014/30/UE,
2011/65/UE*

2006/42/CE,

01001 - 04788

2000/14/CE_2005/88/CE,

* Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus indeplineste prescriptiile
directivei 2011/65/UE a Parlamentului European si a Consiliu-
lui din 8 lunie 2011 asupra limitarii utilizarii anumitor substante
periculoase in aparatele electrice si electronice.

2016/1628/UE

Emisie. No: €24*2016/1628%2021/1398SHA1/P*0521*00

Norme aplicate:

EN:809:1998/A1:2009; EN 61000-6-1:2007;
EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; EN 55012:2007/A1:2009;

Reprezentant autorizat:

David Rimpelein
Ginzburger Str. 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Ichenhausen, 18.01.2024

P P
(/ / ) /w"/,
AT
Siton Schink>

Division Manager Product Center

/4
Andreag’Pecher
Head of Project Management
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Certificatul de garantie
Stimata clientd, stimate client,

toate produsele noastre sunt supuse la verificéri stricte de calitate, pentru a avea siguranfa c& ajung la dvs. in stare perfectd. in cazul pu-
fin probabil in care la dispozitiv apare un defect, contactati departamentul nostru de service la adresa indicatd pe aceastd fisé de ga-
rantie. Bineinteles, dacd preferafi s& ne apelafi, ne bucuréim s& vé oferim asistentd la numérul de service imprimat mai jos. Refinefi urm&-
torii termeni sub care pot fi fécute cereri in baza garantiei:

* Acesti termeni de garanfie acoperd drepturi de garantie suplimentare si nu afecteazé drepturile privind garantia prevdzute de lege.
Pentru aceastd garantie nu va taxdm.

Garantia noastr& acoperd numai problemele cauzate de defecte de material sau de fabricatie si se limiteazé la remedierea acestor
defecte sau inlocuirea dispozitivului. Refinefi c& dispozitivele noastre nu au fost concepute pentru utilizarea in aplicatii comerciale,
profesionale sau industriale. In consecin}d, garantia este invalidatd dacd echipamentul este utilizat in activitdfi comerciale, profesio-
nale sau industriale sau in alte activitdti echivalente. De asemenea, garantia exclude urmé&toarele: compensarea pentru deteriorare
la transport, deteriordri cauzate de nerespectarea instructiunilor de instalare/asamblare sau deteriordri cauzate de instalarea ne-
profesionald, nerespectarea instructiunilor de instalare (de exemplu, conectarea la alté tensiune de refea sau alt tip de curent), utili-
z3ri incorecte sau necorespunzétoare (precum supraincarearea dispozitivului sau utilizarea de scule sau accesorii neaprobate), ne-
respectarea normelor de intrefinere si de protectie a muncii, patrunderea de corpuri strdine in dispozitiv (de exemplu, nisip, pietre
sau praf), efecte cauzate de forte sau de influente externe (de exemplu, deteriordri cauzate de c&derea dispozitivului) si uzura nor-
mald care rezultd in urma operdrii corespunzétoare a dispozitivului.

Garantia este declaratd nuld si neavenitd in cazul oricdrei incercdri de a modifica dispozitivul..

* Garantia este valabil& pentru o perioadd de 3 ani de la data cumpdrdrii dispozitivului. Cererile in baza garantiei trebuie transmise
inaintea termindrii perioadei de garantie, in interval de doud sdptdmani de la observarea defectului. Dupd incheierea perioadei de
garantie nu vor mai fi acceptate cereri in baza garanfiei. Perioada inifialé de garantie réméne in vigoare pentru dispozitiv chiar da-
c& sunt efectuate reparatii sau sunt inlocuite componente. in asemenea cazuri, lucrérile efectuate sau componentele inlocuite nu vor
avea ca rezultat extinderea perioadei de garantie si nu va mai fi activatd nicio alté garantie pentru lucrarea efectuatd sau compo-
nentele montate. Aceastd situatie este valabild si atunci cénd se utilizeazd un service la fata locului.

Pentru solicitari privitoare la drepturile de garanfie pentru produs, vé rugém s vé& adresafi la adresa de service indicatd mai jos. In
mdsura in care reclamatia se afl& in intervalul perioadei de garantie, v& vom pune la dispozitie un bon de retur, cu care putefi retur-
na fér& costuri aparatul dumneavoastrs defect. Ne-ar fi de ajutor dacd afi putea descrie natura problemei cat mai detaliat posibil.
Dacé defectul este acoperit de garantia noastrd, atunci dispozitivul fie v va fi reparat imediat si returnat, fie vé vom trimite un nou
dispozitiv.

Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei de conformitate apérute in cadrul termenului de garantie prelungeste termenul de garantie
legald de conformitate si cel al garantiei comerciale si curge, dupd caz, din momentul la care a fost adusé la cunostinfa vanzatoru-
lui lipsa de conformitate a produsului sau din momentul prezentdrii produsului la vénzétor/unitatea service pand la aducerea produ-
sului in stare de utilizare normald si, respectiv, al notificrii in scris in vederea ridicérii produsului sau preddrii efective a produsului
cdtre consumator.

Produsele de folosinté& indelungatd care inlocuiesc produsele defecte in cadrul termenului de garanfie vor beneficia de un nou ter-
men de garantie care curge de la data preschimbérii produsului.

Bineinteles, putem oferi si servicii de reparatii cu platd pentru orice defecte care nu fac parte din aria de acoperire a acestei garantii sau
pentru unitdi care nu mai sunt acoperite. Pentru a beneficia de acest serviciu, trimitefi dispozitivul la adresa noastrd de service.

Hotline serviciu (RO):

00800 4003 4003

Serviciu de e-mail (RO):

service.RO@scheppach.com

Adresa ser (RO):
Machine House S.R.L.
Str. Nicolae Balcescu Nr. 6a

RO - 200676 - Croaiova, jud. DOLJ

Romania
De pe www.lidlservice.com puteti descdrca aceste manuale, video-uri de produs si software de instalare si multe altele de
E IE] P p v P 7 7
#| acest fel.
= Cu codul QR ajungeti direct pe pagina de service Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) si puteti deschide instrucfiunea de operare
EEEE | prin infroducerea numérului de articol (IAN) 440149_2304.
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1 Objasnjenje simbola na proizvodu

Kori3¢enje simbola u ovom priruéniku treba da Vam skrene paznju na moguce rizike. Bezbednosni simboli i objasnjenia, koja ih prate,
moraju da se taéno razumeju. Upozorenja sama po sebi ne otklanjaju rizike i ne mogu da zamene pravilne mere za spre¢avanje

nezgoda.

Pre pustanja u rad proéitati i pridrzavati se

)

oznaka i upozorenja koja su postavljena
na proizvod, kao i nepostovanje
bezbednosnih napomena i uputstava za
rukovanje moZe dovesti do teskih, pa i
smrtonosnih povreda.

O

@A priruénika  za upotrebu i sigurnosnih Smer obrtanja pumpe
napomenal
Paznja!  Nepostovanje  bezbednosnih

Zapremina rezervoara

Nosite 3titnike za usi.

O+

Mesavina goriva i ulja

Otvoreni plamen ili pusenje u blizini
proizvoda je najstroze zabranjeno!

Koli¢ina protoka/sat

Bez otvorenog plamena.

maks. temperatura te€nosti

Opasnost od trovanjal Proizvod koristite
samo na otvorenom i nikad u zatvorenim
ili lo3e provetrenim prostorijama.

maks. pritisak pumpanja

Vazno. Pre dopune goriva iskljucite motor.

i‘) @ Ne dolivajte tokom rada. ﬁ Tezina u kg
= @ L Garantovani  nivo  zvuéne  snage
@ = &  Cok ON/OFF (UKL./ISKU.) !
—_ -~ 112dB proizvoda.

Pritisnite pumpu za gorivo.

Proizvod odgovara vazedim evropskim
direktivama.

Brzina protoka - Low-High (mala-velika)

Proizvod odgovara vaZedim  srpskim

direktivama:
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2 Uvod

Proizvodac:

Scheppach GmbH

Ginzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Postovani kupée

Zelimo Vam puno zadovoljstva i uspeha u radu sa Vadim novim
proizvodom.

Napomena:

Proizvoda¢ ovog proizvoda, u skladu sa vazedim zakonom o

odgovornosti za proizvod, ne odgovara za 3tetu koja nastane
na ovom proizvodu ili usled ovog proizvoda u slu&aju:

nestruénog rukovanja

nepostovanie priruénika za upotrebu

popravki od strane treéih lica, neovlaséenih struénih lica

ugradnije i zamene neoriginalnih rezervnih delova

nenamenske upotrebe
Vodite raéuna o sledeéem:

Pre montaZe i pudtanja masine u rad progitajte celokupan tekst
priruénika za upotrebu.

Ovaj priruénik za upotrebu treba da vam olak3a upoznavanje
vadeg proizvoda i iskori$¢avanje njegovih namenskih moguénosti
upotrebe.

Priruénik za upotrebu sadrzi vazne informaciie u vezi sa
bezbednim, struénim i ekonomi¢nim radom sa ovim proizvodom,
nadinima spreavanja opasnosti, ultede troskova popravke,
skraéenjem vremena stajanja, pouzdanodéu i vekom trajanja
proizvoda.

Dodatno uz sigurnosne napomene iz ovog priruénika za
upotrebu morate obavezno da postujete propise u vezi rada
proizvoda koji vaze u vasoj drzavi.

Priruénik za upotrebu uvajte u plastiénom omotadu, zadticeno
od prljavitine i vlage u blizini proizvoda. Pre pocetka rada
svako mora pazljivo da proéita i pazljivo da sledi ovo uputstvo.

Na proizvodu mogu da rade samo lica koja su upuéena u
rukovanje proizvodom i koja su informisana u pogledu
povezanih opasnosti.

Pored sigurnosnih napomena sadrzanih u ovom priruéniku za
upotrebu i posebnih propisa vase zemlie, moraju se postovati
tehnicka pravila koja su opite prihvaéena za rad sliénih
proizvoda.

Ne preuzimamo odgovornost za nesrece i 3tetu koje nastanu
usled nepostovanja ovog uputstva i sigurnosnih napomena.

3 Opis proizvoda (sl. 1-10)

1. Priklju¢ak za punjenje vode

2. Konektor za svecice za paljenje
2a.  Svedica za paljenje

3. Cok

3a.  Pumpa za gorivo ,Primer”

4. Izduvni sistem

5. Starter sa sajlom

I/l PARKSIDE’

6 Rezervoar za gorivo

7. Poklopac rezervoara

8 Leptir zavrtanj

9 Poklopac pregista¢a za vazduh
9a.  Precista za vazduh

10.  Usisni prikljuéak

11, Prekida¢ za isklju¢ivanje
12.  Potisni priklju¢ak

13.  Rudica za gas

14.  Zavrtanj za ispustanje vode
15.  Adapter za crevo

16.  Obuhvatna navrtka

17.  Zaptivaé

18.  Obujmice za crevo

19.  Predfilter

20.  Kljué za svedice za palienje

4 Opseg isporuke (sl. 2)

Poz. Koli¢éina Oznaka

15 2 x Adapter za crevo

16 2 x Obuhvatna navrtka

17 2 x Zaptivaé

18 3x Obujmica za crevo

19 1x Predfilter

20 1x Klju¢ za svedice za paljenje
1x Priruénik za upotrebu

5 Namenska upotreba

Proizvod je namenjen za navodnjavanje i zalivanje zelenih
povriina, povrtjaka i basti, kao i za rad prskalica za travnjak.
Kao teénosti za punjenje su pogodne &ista voda (slatka vodal,
kisnica i voda sa blagim sadrzajem sapunice. Pomo¢u predfiltera
se pumpanije voda moze vriiti iz jezeraca bara, potoka, buradi
za kidnicu i bunara.

Maksimalna  temperatura  protoéne  teénosti  tokom  stalnog
pogona ne bi smela biti veéa od +35 °C.

Proizvod sme da se koristi samo u svrhu za koju je namenjen.
Svaka drugadija upotreba koja izlazi iz ovih okvira smatra se
nenamenskom. Za odteéenja ili povrede svih vrsta koje nastanu
usled toga, odgovara korisnik/rukovalac, a ne proizvodaé.

U namensku upotrebu spada i postovanje sigurnosnih
napomena, kao i uputstva za montaZu i instrukcija za upotrebu
navedenih u priru&niku za upotrebu.

Osobe koje koriste proizvod i odrzavaju ga moraju biti
upoznate sa njim i moraju biti informisane o moguéim
opasnostima.

Proizvodag se oslobada bilo kakve odgovornosti usled izmena
na proizvodu i $tete koja na osnovu toga nastane.

Proizvod sme da se koristi samo sa originalnim delovima i
originalnom dodatnom opremom proizvodaga.

Obavezno je postovati propise proizvodada vezane za
sigurnost, rad i odrZavanje, kao i dimenzije koje su navedene u
odeljku Tehnicki podaci.
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Molimo vas da imate u vidu da nasi proizvodi nisu namenski
konstruisani za profesionalnu, zanatsku ili industrijsku upotrebu.
Ne preuzimamo odgovornost ukoliko se proizvod koristi u
profesionalnim, zanatskim ili industrijskim  kao i srodnim
delatnostima.

/\ UPOZORENJE

Radi Va3e sopstvene bezbednosti, pre pustanja v rad
proizvoda pazlivo procitajte ovaj prirunik i opsta
bezbednosna uputstva. Ukoliko proizvod predajete tre¢em
licu, uvek priloZite ovo uputstvo za upotrebu.

5.1 Nenamenska upoireba
Kori3éenje pumpe sa slededi pst e
najstroze zabranjeno:

boje i lakovi bilo koje vrste

sve vrste rastvaraéa i razredivaca

sve vrste goriva ili maziva

propan i druge vrste te&nih gasova

zapaljive tenosti bilo koje vrste

prehrambene namirnice za ljude i Zivotinje

granulati ili supstance sa &vrstim Eesticama

hemikalije

tegnosti sa temperaturama iznad 40°C

sve tenosti koje nisu izricito navedene u ovom priruéniku

te¢nosti sa antiparazitima, herbicidima i pesticidima.

Pridriavaite se bezbed ih nap

Pumpa se ne sme koristiti ta punjenje rezervoara koji pod
prekomernim pritiskom mogu eksplodirati.

* Pumpa nije pogodna kao sigurnosni uredaj za sisteme za
gasenje pozara.

* Pumpa nije pogodna za neprekidni rad (npr. za koriséenje u
industriji, reZim kontinualne cirkulacije).

* Pumpa je odobrena iskljuéivo za upotrebu u svrhu pumpanija
vode i neutralnih te¢nosti na sobnoj temperaturi.

Objasnjenje signalnih reéi u
priruéniku za upotrebu

4. OPASNOST

Signalna reé koja ukazuje na neposrednu
opasnu situaciju koja za posledicu ima
smrtonosne ili teSke povrede, ukoliko se ne
izbegne.
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/\ UPOZORENJE

Signalna reé koja ukazuje na moguéu
opasnu situaciju koja za posledicu moze
imati smrtonosne ili teske povrede, ukoliko
se ne izbegne.

/\ OPREZ

Signalna re¢ koja ukazuje na mogudu
opasnu situaciju koja za posledicu moze
imati minimalne ili umerene povrede,
ukoliko se ne izbegne.

PAZNJA

Signalna re¢ koja ukazuje na moguéu
opasnu situaciju koja za posledicu moze
imati materijalnu Stetu na proizvodu ili
svojini/vlasnistvu, ukoliko se ne izbegne.

6 Sigurnosne napomene

PAZNJA

Painja!

Pri kori3¢enju proizvoda moraju se postovati neke mere
predostroznosti, kako bi se izbegle povrede i ostecenja. Zato
pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik za upotrebu/sigurnosne
napomene. U sluéaju da proizvod prosledujete drugim
osobama, takode im urudite i ovaj priruénik za upotrebu/
sigurnosne napomene. Ne preuzimamo odgovornost za
nesrece i Stetu koje nastanu usled nepostovanja ovog uputstva
i sigurnosnih napomena.

PridrZavaite se bezbed ih nap

Saduvaite sve bezbed p i uputstva za
buduéu upotrebu!

6.1 Bezbednosne napomene
specifiéne za proizvod
* Postavite uredaj na planarnu, ravnu povrsinu (zasti¢eno od
prevrtanja).

* Proverite da li na &itavom proizvodu postoje neudvriéeni
delovi (navrtke, klinovi, zavrji itd.). U sluéaju potrebe
obavite odrzavanje ili zamenu, pre nego Sto koristite
proizvod.

//l PARKSIDE’



6.3 Preostali rizici

Proizvod je izraden u skladu sa stanjem tehnike i

Radi sopstvene bezbednosti koristite samo pribor i dodatne priznatim sigurnosno-tehni¢kim pravilima. Medutim,
uredaje koji su navedeni u priruéniku za upotrebu ili od strane i pored toga se tokom rada mogu pojaviti pojedini
proizvoda&a. Upotreba drugih umetnih alata i drugog pribora preostali rizici.

od onih koji se navode u priruéniku za upotrebu mozZe za vas * Preostali rizici se mogu svesti na minimum ukoliko se postuju

da predstavlia opasnost od povreda. ,bezbednosne napomene” i ,namenska upotreba”, kao i

priruénik za upotrebu u celini.

Osobe bi trebalo da odrzavaju bezbednosno rastojanje u
odnosu na radno podrugje od najmanje 15 metara.

Upotrebliavajte proizvod onako, kako se preporuduje u
ovom priruéniku za upotrebu. Tako dete posti¢i da vad
proizvod ostvaruje optimalan u&inak.

Nemoijte koristiti proizvod ukoliko je oste¢en. Nikada ne
uklanjajte zasfitne uredaje sa proizvoda. To moze dovesti
do ozbiljnih povreda.

Izbegavaijte nenamerno pustanje proizvoda u rad.

Kada je proizvod u pogonu, drzite ruke dalie od radnog
podrugja.

Deca ne smeju da koriste proizvod. Deca moraju biti pod
nadzorom, kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju sa ovim
uredajem.

Pridrzavajte se navedenih napomena o odrzavanju i
bezbednosti.

Ne ostavljajte proizvod bez nadzora.

Osim toga, uprkos svim preduzetim merama predostroznosti,
moze dodi i do preostalih opasnosti koje nisu ocigledne.

Licima koja su pod uticajem alkohola, narkotika ili lekova,
koja su umorna ili bolesna nije dozvoljeno koriséenie.

6.2 Rukovanje gorivom - .
. €9 7 Tehni¢ki podaci
A OPASNOST Motor 2-taktni motor/
vazduno hladenje
asnost zara i eksplozije! -
Opasnost od poiara i eksplozije Zapremina motora 42,7 cm®
Gorivo se pri ptinieniu mo?e Z?Poliﬁ 'i eventualno eksplodirati. Maks. izlazna snaga (kW) 1,25kW/1.7p5
To dovodi do teskih opekotina ili smrti.
Maks. broj obrtaja 9500 min
* Gorivo Cuvajte u samo za to predvidenim posudama Maks. koligina protoka u | 8000 I/h
(kanisterima). .
. . . ) Nominalna koli¢ina protoka u | 5500 I/h
* Poklopci za zatvaranie rezervoara se uvek moraju propisno ——— -
navrnuti i zategnuti. Usisni priklju¢ak Gl
* Gorivo se mora napuniti pre pokretanja motora. Tokom Potisni prikljucak G1”
rada motora ili neposredno nakon iskljucivanja proizvoda se Momenti pritezanja zavrinjeva 8 Nm
ne sme otvarati poklopac rezervoara ili dopunjavati gorivo. — - -
Momenti pritezanja za ulazne i 8-10 Nm
* Pre sipanja goriva iskliugite motor sa  unutradnjim izlazne prikljueke
sagorevanjem i sagekaijte da se ohladi.
o ) . ) Maks. napor 2530 m
* Dopunjavanje goriva obavljajte samo na otvorenom i — - -
nemoite pusiti tokom sipanja goriva. Maks. visina usisavanja 8m
* Proizvod sa gorivom u rezervoaru nikada nemojte Euvati Maks. pritisak 3 bara
unutar objekta. Isparenja goriva koja nastaju mogu doéi u Gorivo Megavina 1:40
dodir sa otvorenim plamenom ili varnicama i zapaliti se. -
Zapremina rezervoara 1,051
* Proizvod i posudu sa gorivom ne postavljati u blizini o - 125255015
grejanja, grejalica, aparata za zavarivanje i drugih izvora imenzije X£00x mm
toplote. Tezina 8,5 kg
* U sluéaju da je doslo do prelivanja goriva, motor sa Zadrzana su sva prava na tehnicke izmene!
unutradnjim sagorevanjem pokrenuti tek nakon ¢iséenja Buka i vibracii
povriine koja je kontaminirana gorivom. Treba izbegavati vkalvibracije
svaki pokusaj palienja sve dok benzinska isparenja ne
ispare (obrisati suvom krpom). A UPOZORENJE
* Iz bezbednosnih razloga redovno proveravajte vod za B N . ) )
. - . Sy Buka mozZe ozbilino narusiti vase zdravlje. Ukoliko buka
gorivo, rezervoar za gorivo, zatvarag rezervoara i prikljucke . - . 8 o
ledu oftecent K . e - masine premasuje 85 dB, Vi i osobe koje se nalaze u blizini
u pogledu o3teéenja, znakova starenja (krtost), uévriéenosti i o o
o ) ) . morate nositi odgovarajuéu zastitu za sluh.
nezaptivenih mesta i po potrebi obavite zamenu.

Vrednosti emisije buke su odredene u skladu sa EN 1SO
3744:1995.
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Vrednosti izlaganja buci

Nivo zvuénog pritiska L, 96 dB
Nepreciznost merenja K, 3dB
Nivo zvuéne snage L, 109 dB
Nepreciznost merenja K, 3dB
Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage L, 112dB

Pridrzavajte se po potrebi vremenima odmora i ogranicite vreme
rada samo na najnuznije.

8 Raspakivanje

Otvorite pakovanie i oprezno izvadite proizvod.

Uklonite  materijal za pakovanje, kao i osigurace
pakovanja/transportne osigurage (ako postoje).

Proverite da li je opseg isporuke potpun.

Proverite proizvod i delove opreme u pogledu transportnih
odtedenjo.  Eventualna  o3tedenjo  odmah  prijavite
prevoznickom preduzeéu koje je isporudilo proizvod.
Kasnije reklamacije se ne priznaju.

Ako je moguée, saluvajte pakovanje do isteka garantnog
roka.

Pre upotrebe se upoznajte sa priruénikom za upotrebu
proizvoda.

Koristite samo originalnu dodatnu opremu kao i originalne
potrosne i rezervne delove. Rezervne delove mozete
nabaviti kod Vaseg specijalizovanog prodavca.

Prilikom narucivanja navedite nase brojeve artikla kao i tip i
godinu proizvodnie proizvoda.

/\ UPOZORENJE

Proizvod i materijali za pakovanije nisu igracke za
decu!

Deca ne smeju da se igraju plastiénim kesama,

folijama i sitnim delovima! Postoji opasnost od
gutanja i gusenja!

9 Pre stavljanja u pogon

/\ UPOZORENJE

Opasnost po zdravlje!

Udisanje isparenja goriva/ulja za podmazivanije i izduvnih

gasova moze dovesti do ozbilinog narulavanja zdravlja, a u

ekstremnom sluéaju i do smrfi.

- Nemojte udisati isparenja goriva/ulja za podmazivanije i
izduvne gasove.

- Proizvod koristite samo na otvorenom.

* = Nije sadrzano u obimu isporuke!
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Napomena:

Proizvod ima centrifugalnu spojnicu. Ona sa poveéanjem broja
obrtaja stvara frikcionu vezu tako $to pomocu centrifugalne sile
pritiska obloge spojnice na unutrasnji zid kuéista spojnice.

Kontrola pre rukovanja

Proverite sa svih strana motora da li eventualno curi ulie ili
gorivo.

Proverite nivo goriva - rezervoar bi trebao da bude
napunjen najmanje do polovine.

Proverite stanije filtera za vazduh.

Proverite stanje vodova za gorivo.

Obratite paznju na znakove ostecenia.

Proverite da li su postavlieni svi zastitni poklopci i da li su svi
zavrhnji, navrtke i klinovi zategnuti.

Osiguraite dovolino provetravanje proizvoda.

Uverite se da je konektor svedice za paljenje pricvriéen za
svedicu za paljenje.

Usisni vod i vod pod pritiskom postavite tako da ne vrie
mehanicki pritisak na pumpu.

9.1 Instalacija usisnog voda® (sl. 3)

Napomena:

Pumpa raspolaze nepovratnom klapnom koja spre¢ava tok vode
nazad u usisni vod.

e Usisni vod* se mora ojacati krutim zidom ili pletenom Zicom.

Ne koristite crevo™ koje je manije od usisnog voda* pumpe.

Usisni vod* treba da bude dugagak samo koliko je
neophodno.

Performanse pumpe su najbolie kada je pumpa to bliza
nivou vode i kada su creva™ kratka.

Curenje usisnog voda™® spreava usisavanje vode zbog

usisavanja vazduha.

1. Umetnite adapter za crijevo (15) u spojnu maticu (16).

2. Postavite brtvu (17) u spojnu maticu (16).

3. Zavijte spojnu maticu (16) na usisni priklju¢ak (10) i &vrsto je
zategnite (8-10 Nm).

Uvjerite se da brtva (17) spojne matice (16) lezi na usisnom
prikljucku (10).

4. Pomocu obujmice za crevo (18) uévrstite crevo™ na adapter
za crevo (15) usisnog voda®, kako biste izbegli curenje
vazduha i gubitak snage usisavanja. Za zatezanje obujmice
za crevo (18) koristite odvija¢ sa krstastim prihvatom na
kljuu svedice za paljenje (20).

5. Montirajte predfilter (19) na drugi kraj usisnog voda* u

vévrstite ga obujmicom za crevo (18). Za zatezanje

obujmice za crevo (18) koristite odvija¢ sa krstastim

prihvatom na kljuéu svecice za paljenje (20).

Izbjegavajte usisavanije stranih predmeta (pijesak, itd.). U

sluéaju potrebe postaviti predfilter (19).

6. DemontaZa se vr3i obrnutim redosledom.
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9.2 Montaza potisnog voda* (sl. 4)
1. Umetnite adapter za crijevo (15) u spojnu maticu (16).
2. Postavite brtvu (17) u spojnu maticu (16).

3. Navrnite obuhvatnu navrtku (16) na potisni prikljucak (12) i
&vrsto je zategnite (8-10 Nm).

Uvjerite se da briva (17) spojne matice (16) lezi na tlaénom
prikljueku (12).

4. Da bi se poboljsale performanse pumpe i smanijilo trenje
te¢nosti, koristite kratak potisni vod* sa velikim pre&nikom.
Dugacko ili tanko crevo* poveéava trenje teénosti i smanjuje
performanse pumpe.

5. Ucvrstite potisni vod* pomoéu obujmice za crevo (18) na
adapter za crevo na (15) potisnog voda*. Cyrsto zategnite
obujmicu za crevo (18) odvijacem sa krstastim prihvatom na
kliu¢u svecice za palienje (20), kako bi se spregilo
isklizavanje potisnog voda® sa adaptera za crevo (15) pod
pritiskom.

6. Demontaza se vrii obrnutim redosledom.

9.3 Pred pumpanije proizvodas (sl. 5)
Napomena:

Rad pumpe na suvo dovodi do otecenja zaptivaéa pumpe.
Ukoliko pumpa radi na suvo, odmah iskljucite motor i sacekaijte
da se pumpa pre pred pumpanja ohladi.

Napomena:

Ako ¢e se pumpa nakon korid¢enja ukloniti, kod ponovnog
priklju¢ivanja i pustanja u rad obavezno je napunite vodom.

1. Pre pokretanja motora skinite prikljuéak za punjenje vode
(1) sa komore pumpe i napunite komoru pumpe vodom.

2. Ponovo postavite priklju¢ak za punjenje vode (1) i zategnite
ga.
Napomena:

Punijenie usisnog voda vodom nije potrebno!

9.4 Provera nivoa napunjenosti
mesavina goriva i ulja (sl. 6)

4. OPASNOST

Opasnost od pozara i eksplozije!

Gorivo se pri punjenju moZe zapaliti i eventualno eksplodirati.
To dovodi do teskih opekotina ili smrti.

Iskljucite motor i sa&ekajte da se ohladi.

Uvek koristite svezu me3avinu goriva.

Drzite dalje od toplote, plamena i varnica.

Gorivo dopunjavaijte samo na otvorenom.

Nosite zastitne rukavice.

Izbegavajte kontakt sa koZzom i o&ima.

Proizvod pokreéite na udalienosti od najmanje 3 m od
mesta punjenja goriva.

Vodite racuna o mestima curenja. Ukoliko gorivo curi,
nemoijte pokretati motor.
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* Za punjenje rezervoara koristite odgovarajuéi levak ili cev
za punijenie, kako gorivo ne bi moglo da se izlije na motor
sa unutra3njim sagorevanjem i kuéiste.

Ne prepunjavaite rezervoar za gorivo!

1. Proveravaite nivo goriva.

- Nivo goriva mora da bude izmedu oznaka MAX i MIN.
2. U sluéaju da je nivo goriva nizak, dopunite gorivo.

- Pri tome vodite ra¢una o pravilnom odnosu me3anja!

3. Navrnite poklopac rezervoara za gorivo (7). Zatvara&
rezervoara za gorivo (7) spojen je sa osiguracem profiv
gublienja u rezervoaru za gorivo (6) i zato ne moze da
padne.

9.4.1

Gorivo i 2-takino ulje

Punjenje mesavine goriva i ulja

Mora se koristiti specijalno 2-takino ulie za 2-taktne motore sa
vazduinim hladenjem sa odnosom me3anija od 1:40.

/\ UPOZORENJE

Nikada ne koristite gorivo koje nije izme3ano sa 2-taktnim
uliem. To moze prouzrokovati trajna oste¢enja motora i
isklju¢uje garanciju proizvodaa za proizvod. Nikada ne
koristite me3avinu goriva koja je skladidtena duze od 90 dana.

9.4.1.1

Me3avinu goriva ne me3ati u rezervoaru za gorivo.

Mesavina goriva

Dodaijte ulie za 2-takine motore prema tabeli za mesanja goriva.

Gorivo Ulje za 2-taktni motor (1:40)
1 litara 0,025 litara
2 litara 0,050 litara
5 litara 0,125 litara

10 Rukovanje

10.1 Pokretanje motora (sl. 8)

4. OPASNOST

Opasnost od trovanja!

Proizvod koristite samo na otvorenom i nikad u zatvorenim ili
loSe provetrenim prostorijama.

- Nemojte dozvoliti povratni udar pokretaéa sa sajlom na
povlaéenije. To moze da dovede do oteéenia.

- Tokom hladnog vremena moze biti potrebno da se vise
puta ponovi postupak pokretania.
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NAPOMENA

Pumpu za gorivo ,Primer” koristite samo
kod hladnog motora!

NAPOMENA

Ukoliko se motor pokreée prvi put, potrebno je nekoliko
pokuaja za pokretanje, dok se gorivo iz rezervoara ne
dovede do motora.

U ,hladnom” stanju:
1. Postavite ,CHOKE" (3) u polozaj |\|.

2. Pri nizim temperaturama nekoliko puta pritisnite pumpu za
gorivo ,Primer” (3a). To olakiava pokretanje motora.

3. Sada brzo povucite pokretag sa sajlom na povlagenje (5),
dok se motor ne pokrene. Ako se motor ne pokrene,
ponovite postupak.

4. ,CHOKE” (3) nakon pokretanja motora (posle oko 15-30
sekundi) postavite iz poloZaja |X| u polozaj |#] (sl. 8).

5. Podesite Zelienu brzinu pomodu ruéice za gas (13).

Na taj nacin povecavate ili smanijujete koliinu protoka.
L = Motor u praznom hodu
H = Maksimalna koli¢ina protoka

6. Ako se motor i posle vise pokuiaja ne upali, progitajte
poglavlie ,Pomoé pri smetnjama”.

U ,toplom” stanju:

1. Sada brzo povucite pokretag sa sajlom na povlagenje (5).
Uredaj bi trebalo da se pokrene nakon maksimalno 2
povlagenja. U sluéaju da se motor jo§ uvek ne pokreée,
ponovite postupak kao $to je opisano pod .

2. Podesite Zelienu brzinu pomocu rugice za gas (13).
Napomena:

Pustite motor da se oko 10 minuta zagreje u praznom hodu.

10.2

Napomena:

Iskljuéivanje motora (sl. 1)

Kako bi motor mogao da se ohladi, pre isklju¢ivanja ostavite
proizvod da kratkotrajno radi (oko 30 sekundi).

1. Zaiskljugivanje motora pritisnite taster za iskljucivanje (11).

2. lzvucite konektor (2) sa sveéice za palienje (2a), kako biste
spregili nenamerno pokretanje motora.

10.3 Po zavrsetku rada
* = Nije sadrzano u obimu isporuke!

1. Uklonite potisni vod*.

2. Uklonite usisni vod*.

3. Odvrite zavrtanj za ispustanje vode (14) i pustite da voda
isteCe iz komore pumpe.

4. Ponovo montirajte zavrtanj za ispustanje vode (14).
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11 Ciséenje i odrzavanije

/\ UPOZORENJE

Obavljanje radova na popravkama i
odrzavanju koji nisu opisani u priruéniku za
upotrebu prepustite specijalizovanoj
radionici.  Koristite = samo  originalne

rezervne delove.

Postoji opasnost od nesreéa! Radove na
odrzavanju i ¢iséenju uvek izvodite pri
iskljuéenom motoru. Postoji opasnost od
povreda! Pre obavljanja svih radova na
odrzavanju i C(¢iséenju sacekajte da se
proizvod ohladi. Elementi motora su vruéi.
Postoji opasnost od povreda i opekotina!
Proizvod se moZe neo&ekivano pokrenuti i time dovesti do
povreda.

- Pre svih radova na ¢&iséenju i odrzavaniu iskljuéite motor.

- Skinite konektor sa svecice za paljenije.

- Pustite da se motor ohladi.

11.1 Ciséenje

* Odrzavaijte zastitnu opremu, ventilacione proreze i kuciste
motora 3to je mogude Cistiim od pradine i prljavitine.
Obrisite  proizvod ~ &istom  krpom ili  ga izduvajte
komprimovanim  vazduhom  pod  niskim  pritiskom.
Preporuéujemo da proizvod Eistite neposredno posle svakog
korid¢enja.

* Redovno ¢istite proizvod sa vlaznom krpom i sa malo mekog
sapuna. Nemoite koristiti sredstva za ¢id¢enje ili rastvarage,
jer bi mogli da ostete plasticne delove proizvoda. Vodite
raéuna da u unutradnjost proizvoda ne moze da prodre
voda.

11.2 Odrzavanje

11.2.1 Ciéenije filtera za vazduh (9a) (sl. 9)

Opasnost od osteéenja!

Rad motora bez ili sa oste¢enim filterskim elementom moze
dovesti do osteéenja motora.

- Nikada ne dozvolijavajte da motor radi bez ili sa
o3teéenim elementom filtera za vazduh. Na taj naéin ée u
motor dospeti prljavitina, usled &ega mogu nastati
ozbilina o3te¢enja motora.

Filter za vazduh (9a) C&istiti na svakih 50 radnih sati, ako je
potrebno, izvriti zamenu.

1. Uklonite zavrtanja sa leptirastom glavom (8).

2. Skinite poklopac filtera za vazduh (9). Pri tome obratite
paznju na kljun poklopca filtera za vazduh (9).
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Izvadite filter za vazduh (9a).
Za ¢&iscenje filtera se ne smeju koristiti jaka sredstva za
Ciséenie ili benzin.

5. Oistite elemente protresanjem o ravnu povrdinu. U sluéaju
vece zaprljanosti, operite sapunicom, a zatim isperite &istom
vodom i ostavite da se osusi na vazduhu.

6. Montaza se vrsi obrnutim redosledom.

11.2.2 Ciéenje sveéice za paljenije (2a) (sl.
10)

Svedicu za palienje menjajte samo pri hladnom motoru!

Prvi put proverite sveéicu za palienje na prljavitinu posle 20
radnih sati i po potrebi je ocistite bakarnom Zi¢anom &etkom.
Posle toga odrzavajte svedicu za paljenije svakih 50 radnih sati.

1. Pazliivo izvucite konektor svecice za palienje (2). Ne
povlacite kabl, ve¢ direktno utika&.

2. Uklonite svecicu za palienje (2a) pomoéu prilozenog klju¢a
za svedice za paljenje (20).

Uklonite svu prljavitinu sa podnoZja sveéice (2a).

Izvriite vizuelnu proveru svedice (2a). Eventualno postojece
naslage uklonite Zi¢anom &etkom.

5. Proverite zazor sveéice za paljenje. Pomocu memog listiéa
podesite rastojanje izmedu elekiroda na 0,6 do 0,7 mm.

6. Montaza se vrsi obrutim redosledom.

NAPOMENA

Labava sveéica za paljenje moze da se pregreje i oteti motor.
Suvide jako zatezanije svedice za palienje moze ostetiti navoj u
glavi cilindra.

12 Skladistenje

4. OPASNOST

Opasnost od pozara i eksplozije!

Ukoliko se proizvod skladidti u blizini potencijalnih izvora
palienja moze do¢i do pozara ili eksplozije. To dovodi do
teskih opekotina ili smrti.

- Uklonite moguce izvore palienja, kao Sto su npr. pedi,
bojleri za vruéu vodu na gas, susare na gas itd.

PAZNJA

Opasnost od osteéenja!

Ukoliko se proizvod nepravilno koristi, moze do¢i do

ostecenja motora.

- Skladistite proizvod tako da bude zastiéen od prljavitine,
prasine i vlage.
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12.1 Priprema za skladistenje

/\ UPOZORENJE

Ne uklanjajte gorivo u zatvorenim prostorijama, u blizini vatre
ili prilikom pu3enja. Gasna isparenja mogu da prouzrokuju

eksplozie ili vatru.

1. O¢istite proizvod i proverite da li na njemu postoje
ostecenja.

2. lspraznite rezervoar za gorivo u odgovarajuéu posudu
pomodu pumpe za usisavanije goriva (nije ukljuéena u obim
isporuke).

3. Pokrenite motor i pustite da motor radi sve dok se preostalo
gorivo ne potrosi.

4. Gorivo &uvaite u posudama koje su posebno predvidene za
tu svrhu.

5. Uklonite svedicu za palienje (2a) i ogistite je kao Sto je
opisano pod 11.2.2.

6. U komoru za sagorevanie sipajte 1 kafenu kasicicu &istog 2-
taktnog ulia. Nekoliko puta polako povucite sajlu za
pokretanie, kako biste podmazali unutra3nje komponente.

Ponovo zavrnite svecicu za palienje (2a) (sl. 10).

8. Proizvod &uvajte na dobro provetrenom mestu ili lokaciji.

12.2 Ispustanje mesavina goriva i ulja
pomocéu pumpe za usisavanje
goriva (sl. 7)

U sluéaju skladistenja tokom duzeg vremenskog perioda gorivo
se mora ispustiti.

1. Drzite prihvatnu posudu ispod creva pumpe za usisavanje
goriva (nije ukljuéena u obim isporuke).

2. Navmite poklopac rezervoara za gorivo (7). Zatvaraé
rezervoara za gorivo (7) spojen je sa osiguragem profiv
gublienja u rezervoaru za gorivo (6) i zato ne moze da
padne.

3. Gurnite crevo usisne pumpe za gorivo u rezervoar za gorivo
(6) i potpuno ispumpaijte melavinu goriva i ulja pomodu
usisne pumpe za gorivo.

4. Ponovo &vrsto zategnite poklopac rezervoara za gorivo (7).

13 Transport
Priprema za transport

1. lIspraznite rezervoar za gorivo u odgovarajuéu posudu
pomodu pumpe za usisavanje goriva (nije ukljugena u obim
isporuke).

2. Ukoliko je spreman za rad, pokrenite motor i pustite ga da
radi sve dok se preostalo gorivo ne potrosi.

3. Uklonite konektor sa svecice za paljenie.

4. Osigurajte proizvod od klizanja, na primer pomocu traka za
stezanije.

5. Proizvod se moZe dizati i premestati pomocu rucke.
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14 Popravka i naruéivanje
rezervnih delova

Uverite se nakon popravke ili odrzavanja da su svi
bezbednosnotehnicki delovi postavljeni i da se nalaze u
besprekornom stanju. Delove koji predstavljaju opasnost od
povreda drzite van domaiaja drugih osoba i dece.

Prema zakonu o odgovornosti za proizvod ne postoji
odgovornost za 3tete koje su prouzrokovane nepravilnim
popravkama ili nekoriséenjem originalnih rezervnih delova.

Angazujte korisnicku sluzbu ili ovlai¢enog struénjaka. Isto vazi
i za delove dodatne opreme.

Prikljuéci i popravke
Prikljuéne radove i popravke elekiricne opreme smeju da
obavljaju samo elektriéari.

NAPOMENA

Vazna napomena u sluéaju popravke

Prilikom slanja proizvoda na popravku obratite paznju na to
da iz bezbednosnih razloga servisnom centru posaliete
proizvod bez ulja i goriva.

14.1

Prilikom poruéivanja rezervnih delova treba navesti sledeée
podatke:

Poruéivanje rezervnih delova

* Oznaka modela
* Broj artikla
* Podaci sa tipske plogice

Rezervni delovi / pribor

Zaptivni prsten 30x20x3,6 - Broj artikla: 3914601001
Adapter - Broj artikla: 3914601002
Obuhvatna navrtka - Broj artikla: 3914601003

14.2

Imajte u vidu da su sledeéi delovi ovog proizvoda podlozni
habanju usled upotrebe ili prirodnom habanju, odn. da se
slededi delovi koriste kao potro3ni materijal.

Informacije o servisu

Potro3ni delovi*: Sveéica za paljenje, filter za vazduh
* = Nije sadrzano u obimu isporuke!

Rezervne delove i dodatnu opremu moZete nabaviti u nasem
servisnom centru. Potrebno je da skenirate QR kod na naslovnoj
strani.
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15 Odlaganje na otpad i reciklaza

Napomene o pakovanju

Materijali za pakovanje se mogu
Odlozite pakovanje na

%(:9 n @remkhrah
ekolozki prihvatljiv nacin.

Al

ija dotrajalih
Iskoj sluzbi.

Informacij g
uredaja mozet t

. vue
¥

Lot ols
oj ili gr

Goriva i ulja
¢ Pre odlaganja uredaja na otpad moraju se isprazniti
rezervoar za gorivo i rezervoar za motorno ulje!

e Gorivo i motorno ulie ne spadaju u kuéni otpad, veé se
moraju odvojeno prikupliati i odlagati na otpad!

* Prazni rezervoari za ulie i rezervoari za gorivo se moraju
odloziti na ekoloski prihvatljiv nagin.
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16 Plan odrzavanja

Da bi se osigurao nesmetan rad, sledeéi rokovi za odrzavanije se moraju obavezno postovati.
Paznja! Prilikom prvog pustanja u rad se mora napuniti mesavina goriva i ulja.

Komponenta Pre svakog Na svaka Na svakih Na svakih Na svake
koris¢enja 3 meseca ili 20h |6 meseci ili 50h | 12 meseci ili 100h |2 godine ili 300h
Provera filtera  za|Proveriti X
vazduh Ocist X
Svecica za palienje | Proveriti i podesiti X X X
Zameniti X
Konektor za svedice|Ogistiti X
za palienje
Rashladna rebra Proveriti X
Spoijni elementi kao | Proveriti (po X
$to su zavrtnji i potrebi zategnuti)
navrtke
Zaptivadi spojnih Proveriti i po X
elemenata potrebi zameniti
Prazan hod proveriti i podesiti X
Komora za Odistiti X
sagorevanje
Mesavina goriva i Proveriti X
ulja
Rezervoar za gorivo | Proveriti X
Vod za gorivo Proveriti Svake godine (po potrebi zameniti)
Paznja: Sprovodenie tacaka oznacenih sa , X" prepustiti samo ovlaiéenoj specijalizovanoj
firmi.

17 Pomoé za otklanjanje smetniji
Slede¢a tabela prikazuje simptome gresaka i opisuje kako mozete da pomognete ukoliko se desi da va$ proizvod ne radi kako treba.
Ukoliko na taj nacin ne mozete da utvrdite i otklonite problem obratite se vasem serviseru.

Otklanjanje gresaka pri pustanju u rad

Smetnja Moguéi uzrok Uputstva za spreéavanje
Nema varnice za|Svedica  za|Naslage uglienika izmedu svedice za|Ocistite sveéicu za palienie.
palienje palienje palienje Podesite zazor svedice za paljenje na 0,6 do 0,7 mm.
Zamenite sveicu za paljenje.
drugo Neispravan namotaj za paljenie, suvise | U tu svrhu stupite u kontakt sa sluzbom za korisnike.
slab magnet zamajca
Slaba varnica  za|Kompresija Suvide goriva u komori za sagorevanie, | Demontirati svecicu za paljenje i ostaviti je da se osusi,
palienje lose gorivo ili voda u rezervoaru zameniti mesavinu goriva i ulja.

Otklanjanje gresaka tokom rada

Smetnja

Moguéi uzrok

Uputstva za spreéavanje

Motor ne postize
broj obrtaja

p—
-

Cok u polozaiju

Postaviti ¢ok u poloZaj ==.

Pokretni elementi su istroseni

Zameniti

Zaceplien sistem izduvnih gasova, nema dovoda
vazduha

Zameniti sistem izduvnih gasova, proveriti namotaj za
palienje, odn. izvrsiti zamenu.

Slaba varnica za paljenje, ¢adava glava cilindra

Podesite zazor svecice za paljenje na 0,6 do 0,7 mm.

Karburator ne
zaptiva

Istro3en zaptivaé karburatora

U tu svrhu stupite u kontakt sa sluzbom za korisnike.
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18 EU izjava o usaglasenosti
Prevod originalne izjave o uskladenosti
Proizvodaé:

Scheppach GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Izjavljujemo na nadu iskljugivu odgovornost da je ovdije opisani
proizvod uskladen sa primjenjivim smjernicama i standardima.

Brend Parkside
Oznaka proizvoda: BENZINSKA PUMPA ZA CISTU
VODU - PBKP 8000 A1

Br. proizvoda 3914601974, 3914601980,
39146019915, 39146019959

IAN br.: 440149_2304

Serijski br. 01001 - 04788

Direktive EU:

2014/30/EU, 2006/42/EZ, 2000/14/EZ_2005/88/EZ,
2011/65/EU*

* Gore opisani predmet ove izjave ispunjava odredbe Direktive
2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta i Saveta od 8. juna 2011.
godine o ograni¢enju upotrebe odredenih opasnih materija u
elektri¢noj i elektronskoj opremi.

2016/1628/EU

Emisija. Br: €24*2016/1628%2021/1398SHA1/P*0521*00
Primenijeni standardi:

EN:809:1998/A1:2009; EN 61000-6-1:2007;

EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; EN 55012:2007/A1:2009;

Lice ovlaséeno za dokumentaciju:

David Rimpelein
Giinzburger Str. 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Ichenhausen, 18.01.2024

DTN
Simon Schiink>
Division Manager Product Center

2
,r%w i
Andreag’ Pecher

Head of Project Management
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" . e
Garancija | Garantni list

Postovani,

Ovim putem Vas upoznajemo sa Vasim pravima i obavezama koje proisti¢u iz Zakona o zaititi potrodaga, a u pogledu ostvarivanja
prava iz garancije.

Ova garancija ni na koji nagin ne utige, niti isklju¢uje prava koja kupac ima u skladu sa vaze¢im Zakonom o zaititi potrosaca po osnovu
zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za nesaobraznost robe ugovoru koja traje 2 godine od dana kada je roba predata kupcu.

Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima obavezu da kupcima svojih aparata, a pod uslovima definisanim u ovoj izjavi, obezbedi:
* besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u garantnom roku, koji bi nastali kod uobiajene upotrebe ili zbog gresaka u proizvodnii i materijaly,
ili
* zamenu aparata, u garantnom roku predvidenim ovom garancijskom izjavom, u slu¢aju da opravka nije moguéa, ili
* ako otklanjanije kvara nije moguée, kupac ima pravo da zahteva od prodavca povrat novea.

Ukupan rok garancije je *3 godine.
Garantni rok pocinje da vazi od datuma kupovine proizvoda, odnosno od prijema istog od strane kupca, a 3to se dokazuje fiskalnim
racunom.

Garancija vazi na feritoriji Republike Srbije.

Kupac moze da izjavi reklamaciju usmeno u nekom od prodajnih objekata Lidl Srbija KD, odnosno telefonom, pisanim putem ili
elektronskim putem na kontakte kompanije Lidl Srbija KD, uz dostavu fiskalnog raéuna na uvid.

U cilju ispravnog funkcionisanja proizvod se koristi u skladu sa njegovom namenom i Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Na zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen u garantnom roku, prodavac ée izvrsiti otklanjanje kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu u roku
predvidenom Zakonom.

Garantni uslovi:

Pre obra¢anja prodaveu za tehnicku pomoé, potrebno je proveriti ispravnost instalacije i ostalih potrebnih uslova naznagenih u Uputstvu
za upotrebu.

Kupac je duzan da prodaveu preda sve pripadajuée delove proizvoda koje je preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.
Popravke u roku garancije:

Garancija vazi pogev od dana kada je roba predata kupcu, a na osnovu fiskalnog odsecka. U istom periodu davalac garancije,
odnosno prodavac je u obavezi da otkloni sve tehnicke kvarove bez naknade, u zakonskom roku.

Garancija ne vazi u sledeéim sluéajevima:
1. Ukoliko prodaveu uz aparat nije prilozen fiskalni racun sa datumom prodaie.

2. Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom groma, strujnim udarom ili sliénim delovanjem spoline sile na sam uredaj (pozar, poplava,
naponski udar...).

3. Ukoliko su nastali kvarovi i oste¢enja na uredaju posledica delovanja spoljnih uticaja, kao 3to su: velika vlaga, previsoka i suvise
niska temperatura (pucanie cevi usled smrzavania, osteéenja gumenih delova, rdanie, itd.)

Ukoliko proizvod nije korid¢en u skladu sa Uputstvom za upotrebu.
Ukoliko je proizvod pokusalo da popravi tre¢e neovlaséeno lice.
Ukoliko proizvod nije koris¢en u skladu sa namenom.

Ukoliko je &iséenje i odrzavanije uredaja uradeno protivno Uputstvu za upotrebu.

© N O O A~

Ukoliko je proizvod koris¢en u profesionalne svrhe.
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Naziv proizvoda: BENZINSKA PUMPA ZA CISTU VODU

Model: PBKP 8000 A1
IAN / Serijski broj: 440149_2304/ 01001 - 04788
Proizvodaé: Scheppach GmbH

Giinzburger Strafle 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Davalac garancije- uvoznik: Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3,
22330 Nova Pazova,
Republika Srbija

Tel. 0800-300-199,
E-mail: kontaki@lidl.rs

Datum predaije robe potroacu: datum sa fiskalnog raguna

Uvozi i stavlja u promet: Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3
22330 Nova Pazova
Republika Srbija

Tel. 0800-300-199
e-mail: kontakt@lidl.rs

Uvozi i stavlja u promet:

Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3,

22330 Nova Pazova,

Republika Srbija Tel. 0800-300-199,

E-mail: kontakt@lidl.rs

Kako izjaviti reklamaciju?

Molimo Vas:
* da pozovete korisnicki servis: 0800-300-199
* posaliete e-mail na: kontakt@lidl.rs
* posetite najblizu Lidl prodavnicu.

Da bismo osigurali najbrzu asistenciju, molimo da sacuvate fiskalni radun i date ga na uvid prilikom izjavljivanja reklamacije.

Lidl i proizvoda& nisu u moguénosti da garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i dostupnost rezervnih delova nakon isteka garantog
perioda/perioda saobraznosti. Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, putem nase Sluzbe za potrodage mozete proveriti dostupnost rezervnih
delova i opcije za popravku. Hvala na razumevaniu.

Na www.lidl-service.com moZete da preuzmete ovaj i mnoge druge priruénike, video snimke proizvoda i instalacioni
softver.

Pomoéu QR Sifre cete dospeti direkino na stranicu Lidl servisa (www.lidlservice.com) i putem unosa broja artikla (IAN)
440149_2304 mogu otvoriti svoje uputstvo za upotrebu.
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1  Erklarung der Symbole auf dem Produkt

Die Verwendung von Symbolen in diesem Handbuch soll lhre Aufmerksamkeit auf mégliche Risiken lenken. Die Sicher-
heitssymbole und Erklérungen, die diese begleiten, missen genau verstanden werden. Die Warnungen selbst beseiti-
gen keine Risiken und kénnen korrekte Mafinahmen zum Verhiten von Unféllen nicht ersetzen.

AL

Vor Inbetriebnahme Bedienungsan-
leitung und Sicherheitshinweise lesen
und beachten!

Drehrichtung der Pumpe

Achtung! Das Nichtbeachten der an
dem Produkt angebrachten Sicher-
heitszeichen und Warnhinweise so-
wie das Nichtbeachten der Sicher-
heits- und Bedienungshinweise kann
zu schweren Verletzungen bis hin
zum Tod fuhren.

O

Tankinhalt

Tragen Sie einen Gehérschutz.

O+

Kraftstoff-Olgemisch

Offene Flammen oder das Rauchen
in der Nahe des Produkts ist streng
verboten!

Férdermenge/Stunde

Kein offenes Feuer.

max. Flussigkeitstemperatur

e2e b

Vergiftungsgefahr! Benutzen Sie das
Produkt nur im AuB3enbereich und
niemals in  geschlossenen  oder
schlecht beltfteten Réumen.

-/

max. Férderdruck

-
2

Wichtig. Schalten Sie den Motor vor
dem Nachfillen von Kraftstoff aus.
Fillen Sie nicht im laufenden Betrieb
nach.

0

Gewicht kg

o
I
¥

i

Choke ON/OFF

fta

%l—

Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

des Produkts.

Driicken Sie den Primer.

Das Produkt entspricht den gelten-
den europdischen Richtlinien.

| -4

Férdermengengeschwindigkeit
Low-High

Das Produkt entspricht den gelten-
den serbischen Richtlinien:

42
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2  Einleitung
Hersteller:
Scheppach GmbH
Gunzburger StraBe 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen
Verehrter Kunde

Wir winschen lhnen viel Freude und Erfolg beim Arbei-
ten mit lhrem neuen Produkt.

Hinweis:

Der Hersteller dieses Produkts haftet nach dem gelten-
den Produkthaftungsgesetz nicht for Schéden, die an
diesem Produkt oder durch dieses Produkt entstehen bei:

* UnsachgeméfBer Behandlung
¢ Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung

¢ Reparaturen durch Dritte, nicht autorisierte Fachkréf-
te

* Einbau und Austausch von nicht originalen Ersatztei-
len

* Nicht bestimmungsgeméfer Verwendung
Beachten Sie:

Lesen Sie vor der Montage und vor Inbetriebnahme den
gesamten Text der Bedienungsanleitung durch.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll es lhnen erleichtern, Ihr
Produkt kennenzulernen und dessen bestimmungsgemd-
Be Einsatzméglichkeiten zu nutzen.

Die Bedienungsanleitung enthalt wichtige Hinweise, wie
Sie mit dem Produkt sicher, fachgerecht und wirtschaft-
lich arbeiten und wie Sie Gefahren vermeiden, Repara-
turkosten sparen, Ausfallzeiten verringern und die Zuver-
léssigkeit und Lebensdauer des Produkts erhéhen.

Zuséitzlich zu den Sicherheitsbestimmungen dieser Be-
dienungsanleitung missen Sie unbedingt die fir den Be-
trieb des Produkts geltenden Vorschriften lhres Landes
beachten.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, in einer Plastik-
hille geschitzt vor Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit, bei dem
Produkt auf. Sie muss von jeder Bedienungsperson vor
Aufnahme der Arbeit gelesen und sorgféltig beachtet
werden.

An dem Produkt dirfen nur Personen arbeiten, die im
Gebrauch des Produkts unterwiesen und Gber die damit
verbundenen Gefahren unterrichtet sind.

Neben den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen
Sicherheitshinweisen und den besonderen Vorschriften
lhres Landes sind die fir den Betrieb von baugleichen
Produkten allgemein anerkannten technischen Regeln zu
beachten.

Wir Gbernehmen keine Haftung fur Unfélle oder Sché-
den, die durch Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung und den
Sicherheitshinweisen entstehen.
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3 Produktbeschreibung
(Abb. 1-10)

Wassereinfillstutzen
Zindkerzenstecker
Zindkerze

Choke
Kraftstoffpumpe ,Primer”
Auspuff
Seilzugstarter
Kraftstofftank
Tankdeckel
Flogelschraube
Luftfilterabdeckung
9a.  Luftfilter

10. Sauganschluss

11.  Ausschalter

12.  Druckanschluss

13.  Gashebel

14.  Wasserablassschraube
15.  Schlauchadapter
16.  Uberwurfmutter

Q

VONOUAWWRN

17. Dichtung
18.  Schlauchschellen
19.  Vorfilter

20. Zindkerzenschlissel

4  Lieferumfang (Abb. 2)

Pos. Anzahl Bezeichnung

15 2x Schlauchadapter

16 2x Uberwurfmutter

17 2x Dichtung

18 3x Schlauchschelle

19 1x Vorfilter

20 1x Zindkerzenschlussel
1x Bedienungsanleitung

5 BestimmungsgemédéBe
Verwendung

Das Produkt ist geeignet zum Bewdssern und Gief3en
von Grinanlagen, Gemisebeeten und Gérten sowie
zum Betrieb von Rasensprengern. Als Férdermedien eig-
nen sich klares Wasser (SifBwasser), Regenwasser und
leichte Waschlauge. Mit Vorfilter kann die Wasserent-
nahme aus Teichen, Béchen, Regentonnen, Regenwas-
serzisternen und Brunnen erfolgen.

Die maximale Temperatur der Férderflussigkeit darf im
Dauerbetrieb +35°C nicht Gberschreiten.

Das Produkt darf nur nach seiner Bestimmung verwen-
det werden. Jede weitere dariberhinausgehende Ver-
wendung ist nicht bestimmungsgeméf. Fur daraus her-
vorgerufene Schéden oder Verletzungen aller Art haftet
der Benutzer/Bediener und nicht der Hersteller.
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Bestandteil der bestimmungsgeméfen Verwendung ist
auch die Beachtung der Sicherheitshinweise, sowie die
Montageanleitung und Betriebshinweise in der Bedie-
nungsanleitung.

Personen, die das Produkt verwenden und warten, mis-
sen mit dieser vertraut und Uber mégliche Gefahren un-
terrichtet sein.

Verénderungen an dem Produkt schlieffen eine Haftung
des Herstellers und daraus entstehende Schéden génz-
lich aus.

Das Produkt darf nur mit Originalteilen und Originalzu-
behdr des Herstellers betrieben werden.

Die Sicherheits-, Arbeits- und Wartungsvorschriften des
Herstellers sowie die in den Technischen Daten angege-
benen Abmessungen missen eingehalten werden.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Produkte bestimmungs-
gemdaf nicht for den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder
industriellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Wir iberneh-
men keine Gewdéhrleistung, wenn das Produkt in Gewer-
be-, Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei
gleichzusetzenden Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

A\ WARNUNG

Bitte lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme des Produkts zu
lhrer eigenen Sicherheit dieses Handbuch und die all-
gemeinen Sicherheitshinweise grindlich durch. Wenn
Sie das Produkt Dritten Gberlassen, legen Sie diese
Gebrauchsanweisung immer bei.

5.1 Nicht bestimmungsgemdéBe
Verwendung

Die Nutzung der Pumpe ist strengstens verboten
fur folgende Substanzen:

¢ Farben und Lacke aller Art
¢ alle Arten von Lésungs- oder Verdinnungsmitteln
 alle Arten von Kraft- oder Schmierstoffen

¢ Propan oder andere verflissigte Gasarten

brennbare Flussigkeiten aller Art

¢ Nahrungsmittel fir Menschen und Tiere

Granulate oder Substanzen mit festen Partikeln
¢ Chemikalien

* Flussigkeiten mit Temperaturen Gber 40°C

alle Flussigkeiten auf die nicht explizit in diesem
Handbuch hingewiesen wird

Flussigkeiten mit Anti-Parasiten, Herbiziden und Pes-
tiziden.
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Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise

Die Pumpe darf nicht zum Befillen von Behdltern be-
nutzt werden, welche unter Uberdruck explodieren
kénnen.

e Die Pumpe ist nicht als Sicherheitseinrichtung fur
Feuerldschanlagen geeignet.

* Die Pumpe ist nicht fur einen Dauerbetrieb (z.B. In-
dustrieeinsatz, Daverumwiilzbetrieb) geeignet.

e Die Pumpe ist ausschlieBlich for den Gebrauch zur
Férderung von Wasser und neutralen Flissigkeiten
bei Raumtemperatur zugelassen.

Erklarung der Signalworter in der
Bedienungsanleitung

A GEFAHR

Signalwort zur Kennzeichnung einer unmit-
telbar bevorstehenden Geféhrdungssituati-
on, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird,
den Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur
Folge hat.

/A WARNUNG

Signalwort zur Kennzeichnung einer mégli-
chen Gefahrdungssituation, die, wenn sie
nicht vermieden wird, den Tod oder eine
schwere Verletzung zur Folge haben kénn-
te.

A\ VORSICHT

Signalwort zur Kennzeichnung einer mégli-
chen Gefdahrdungssituation, die, wenn sie
nicht vermieden wird, eine geringfigige
oder mdéBige Verletzung zur Folge haben
konnte.

ACHTUNG

Signalwort zur Kennzeichnung einer mégli-
chen Gefdahrdungssituation, die, wenn sie
nicht vermieden wird, Sachschéden am
Produkt oder Eigentum/Besitz zur Folge
haben kénnte.
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6 Sicherheitshinweise 6.2

ACHTUNG

Achtung!

Beim Benutzen von Produkten missen einige Sicher-
heitsvorkehrungen eingehalten werden, um Verletzun-
gen und Schdden zu verhindern. Lesen Sie diese Be-
dienungsanleitung/Sicherheitshinweise deshalb sorg-
faltig durch. Falls Sie das Produkt an andere Personen .
Ubergeben sollten, héndigen Sie diese Bedienungsan-
leitung/Sicherheitshinweise bitte mit aus. Wir Gberneh- .
men keine Haftung fir Unfélle oder Schaden, die
durch Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung und den Sicher-
heitshinweisen entstehen.

Umgang mit Kraftstoff

Brand- und Explosionsgefahr!

Kraftstoff kann sich beim Befillen entzinden und ge-
gebenenfalls explodieren. Dies fuhrt zu schweren Ver-
brennungen oder zum Tod.

Bewahren Sie Kraftstoff nur in dafir vorgesehenen
Behéltern (Kanistern) auf.

Die Verschlusskappen der Tankbehélter sind immer
ordnungsgeméf aufzuschrauben und festzuziehen.

¢ Kraftstoff ist vor dem Starten des Motors einzufillen.
Wahrend der Motor léuft oder sofort nach dem Ab-
schalten des Produkts, darf der Tankverschluss nicht
gedffnet oder Kraftstoff nachgefullt werden.

Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen fur die Zukunft auf!

6.1

« Stellen Sie vor dem Tanken den Verbrennungsmotor
ab und lassen Sie ihn abkihlen.

Tanken Sie nur im Freien und rauchen Sie wéhrend

Produkispezifische .
des Betankens nicht.

Sicherheitshinweise

¢ Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine ebene, gerade Flé-
che (Kippsicher).

* Bewahren Sie niemals das Produkt mit Kraftstoff im
Tank innerhalb eines Gebdudes auf. Entstehende
Kraftstoffdémpfe kénnen mit offenem Feuer oder
Funken in Berihrung kommen und sich entzinden.

e Produkt und Kraftstoffbehdlter nicht in der Néhe von
Heizungen, Heizstrahlern, Schweigeréten und sons-
tigen Warmequellen abstellen.

e Prifen Sie das gesamte Produkt auf lose Teile
(Schraubenmuttern, Bolzen, Schrauben, usw.). War-
ten oder ersetzen Sie diese falls erforderlich, bevor
Sie das Produkt verwenden.

Falls Kraftstoff Ubergelaufen ist, den Verbrennungs-
motor erst starten, nachdem die mit Kraftstoff ver-
schmutzte Fléche gereinigt wurde. Jeglicher Zind-

Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit, benutzen Sie nur Zubehér
und Zusatzgeréte, die in der Bedienungsanleitung an-
gegeben oder vom Hersteller empfohlen oder ange-
geben werden. Der Gebrauch anderer als der in der
Bedienungsanleitung oder im Katalog empfohlenen
Einsatzwerkzeuge oder Zubehére kann eine persénli-

che Verletzungsgefahr fir Sie bedeuten.

Personen sollten einen Sicherheitsabstand von min-
destens 15 Metern zum Arbeitsbereich einhalten.

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn dieses bescha-
digt ist. Entfernen Sie nie Schutzeinrichtungen des
Produkts. Dies kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen fuh-
ren.

Kinder dirfen das Produkt nicht benutzen. Kinder
sind zu beaufsichtigen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.

Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
Personen, die unter Alkohol-, Drogen-, Medikamen-
teneinfluss stehen, mide oder krank sind.

I/l PARKSIDE’

6.3

versuch ist zu vermeiden, bis sich die Kraftstoff-
dampfe verflichtigt haben (trockenwischen).

Uberprifen Sie aus Sicherheitsgrinden Kraftstofflei-
tung, Kraftstofftank, Tankverschluss und Anschlisse
regelmé&fBig auf Beschadigungen, Alterung (Briichig-
keit), auf festen Sitz und undichte Stellen und tau-
schen diese bei Bedarf aus.

Restrisiken

Das Produkt ist nach dem Stand der Technik und
den anerkannten sicherheitstechnischen Regeln ge-
baut. Dennoch kénnen beim Arbeiten einzelne Res-
trisiken auftreten.

Restrisiken kénnen minimiert werden, wenn die ,Si-
cherheitshinweise” und die ,Bestimmungsgemafe
Verwendung”, sowie die Bedienungsanleitung insge-
samt beachtet werden.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt so, wie es in dieser Be-

dienungsanleitung empfohlen wird. So erreichen Sie,
dass Ihr Produkt optimale Leistungen erbringt.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Inbetriebsetzung
des Produks.

Halten Sie lhre Hénde vom Arbeitsbereich fern,
wenn das Produkt in Betrieb ist.
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¢ Halten Sie die vorgegebenen Wartungs- und Sicher-
heitshinweise der Bedienungsanleitung ein.

¢ Des Weiteren kénnen trotz aller getroffener Vorkeh-
rungen nicht offensichtliche Restrisiken bestehen.

7 Technische Daten

8 Auspacken

+ Offnen Sie die Verpackung und nehmen Sie das Pro-
dukt vorsichtig heraus.

Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sowie Verpa-
ckungs-/ und Transportsicherungen (falls vorhan-
den).

Uberprifen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollsténdig ist.

Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt und die Zubehérteile
auf Transportschdden. Etwaige Schéden sofort dem
Transportunternehmen melden, mit dem das Produkt
angeliefert wurde. Spétere Reklamationen werden
nicht anerkannt.

Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Méglichkeit bis
zum Ablauf der Garantiezeit auf.

Machen Sie sich vor dem Einsatz anhand der Bedie-
nungsanleitung mit dem Produkt vertraut.

Verwenden Sie bei Zubeh&r sowie Verschleif3- und
Ersatzteilen nur Originalteile. Ersatzteile erhalten Sie
bei lhrem Fachhéndler.

Geben Sie bei Bestellungen unsere Artikelnummern
sowie Typ und Baujahr des Produkts an.

/A WARNUNG

Motor 2-Taktmotor/luftgekihlt
Hubraum 42,7 cm3
Max. Ausgangsleistung 1,25kW/1,7PS
(kW)

Max. Motordrehzahl 9500 min™'
Max. Férdermenge in | 8000 I/h
Nennférdermenge in | 5500 I/h
Sauganschluss G1”
Druckanschluss G1”
Anziehdrehmomente for 8 Nm
Schrauben

Anziehdrehmomente fir 8-10 Nm
Ein- und Auslassstutzen

Max. Férderhshe 25-30 m
Max. Saughdhe 8m
Max. Druck 3 bar
Kraftstoff Gemisch 1:40
Tankinhalt 1,051
Abmessungen 425x255x315 mm
Gewicht 8,5 kg

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten!

Geréusch und Vibration

A\ WARNUNG

Lérm kann gravierende Auswirkungen auf lhre Ge-
sundheit haben. Ubersteigt der Maschinenldrm
85 dB, tragen Sie und Personen, die sich in der Néhe
befinden bitte einen geeigneten Gehérschutz.

Die Geré&uschemissionswerte wurden entsprechend EN
ISO 3744:1995 ermittelt.

Produkt und Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein
Kinderspielzeug!

Kinder dirfen nicht mit Kunststoffbeuteln, Folien
und Kleinteilen spielen! Es besteht Verschlu-
ckungs- und Erstickungsgefahr!

9 Vor Inbetriebnahme

/A WARNUNG

Gesundheitsgefahr!

Das Einatmen von Kraftstoff-/Schmierdldémpfen und
Abgasen kann zu schweren gesundheitlichen Schéaden,
Bewusstlosigkeit und im Extremfall zum Tod fohren.

- Atmen Sie Kraftstoff-/Schmiersldémpfe und Abga-
se nicht ein.

Gerduschkennwerte

Schalldruckpegel L, 96 dB
Messunsicherheit K, 3dB
Schallleistungspegel L, 109 dB
Messunsicherheit K, 3dB
Garantierter Schallleistungspegel L, 112 dB

Halten Sie sich ggf. an Ruhezeiten und beschrénken Sie
die Arbeitsdauer auf das Notwendigste.
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— Betreiben Sie das Produkt nur im Freien.

* = nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten!
Hinweis:

Das Produkt verfigt Uber eine Fliehkraftkupplung. Diese
stellt bei steigender Drehzahl einen Kraftschluss her, in-
dem die Kupplungsbelége durch die Fliehkraft an die In-
nenwandung des Kupplungsgehduses gedriickt werden.

Kontrolle vor Bedienung

+ Uberprifen Sie alle Seiten des Motors auf Ol- oder
Kraftstoffleckagen.

* Uberprifen Sie den Kraftstoffstand — der Kraftstoff-
tank sollte mindestens halb voll sein.
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Uberprisfen Sie den Luftfilterzustand.

Uberprisfen Sie den Zustand der Krafistoffleitungen.

Achten Sie auf Anzeichen von Besch&digungen.

Uberprifen Sie, dass alle Schutzabdeckungen ange-
bracht und alle Schrauben, Muttern und Bolzen an-
gezogen sind.

Sorgen Sie fir ausreichende Beliftung des Produkts.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Zindkerzenstecker
der Zindkerze befestigt ist.

Saug- und Druckleitung sind so anzubringen, dass
diese keinen mechanischen Druck auf die Pumpe
ausuben.

9.1 Installation der Saugleitung*
(Abb. 3)

Hinweis:
Die Pumpe verfigt Uber eine Rickschlagklappe, diese
verhindert das ZurickflieBen des Wassers in die Sauglei-
tung.

¢ Die Saugleitung* muss mit einer steifen Wand oder

einem Drahtgeflecht verstérkt sein.

Benutzen Sie keinen Schlauch*, der kleiner als die
Saugleitung* der Pumpe ist.

Die Saugleitung* sollte nur so lange wie nétig sein.

Die Pumpleistung ist am besten, wenn die Pumpe
mdglichst nahe am Wasserspiegel ist und die
Schléuche* kurz sind.

Eine undichte Saugleitung* verhindert  durch
Luftansaugen das Ansaugen des Wassers.

1. Fohren Sie den Schlauchadapter (15) in die Uber-
wurfmutter (16) ein.

2. Legen Sie die Dichtung (17) in die Uberwurfmutter
(16).

3. Schrauben Sie eine Uberwurfmutter (16) auf den
Sauganschluss (10) und ziehen Sie diese fest (8-10
Nm) an.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Dichtung (17) der Uber-
wurfmutter (16) an dem Sauganschluss (10) anliegt.

4. Befestigen Sie die Saugleitung* mit einer Schlauch-
schelle (18) an dem Schlauchadapter (15) der
Saugleitung*, um Leckluft und Verlust an Saugkraft
zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie zum Festschrauben
der Schlauchschelle (18) den Kreuzschlitzschrau-
bendreher des Zindkerzenschlissels (20).

5. Installieren Sie den Vorfilter (19) am anderen Ende
der Saugleitung* und befestigen Sie ihn mit einer
Schlauchschelle (18). Verwenden Sie zum Fest-
schrauben der Schlauchschelle (18) den Kreuzschlitz-
schraubendreher des Zindkerzenschlissels (20).
Vermeiden Sie das Ansaugen von Fremdkérpern
(Sand usw.). Falls notwendig ist ein Vorfilter (19) an-
zubringen.

6. Die Demontage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.
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9.2 Installation der Druckleitung*
(Abb. 4)

1. Fihren Sie den Schlauchadapter (15) in die Uber-
wurfmutter (16) ein.

2. Legen Sie die Dichtung (17) in die Uberwurfmutter
(16).

3. Schrauben Sie auf den Druckanschluss (12) eine
Uberwurfmutter (16) und ziehen Sie diese fest (8-10
Nm).

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Dichtung (17) der Uber-
wurfmutter (16) auf dem Druckanschluss (12) an-
liegt.

4. Um die Pumpenleistung zu verbessern und die Flis-
sigkeitsreibung zu reduzieren, benutzen Sie eine kur-
ze Druckleitung* mit groBem Durchmesser. Ein lan-
ger oder dinner Schlauch* erhéht die Flussigkeitsrei-
bung und reduziert die Pumpleistung.

5. Befestigen Sie die Druckleitung* mit einer Schlauch-
schelle (18) an dem Schlauchadapter (15) der
Druckleitung*. Ziehen Sie die Schlauchschelle (18)
mit dem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher des Zindker-
zenschlUssels (20) fest an, um ein Abrutschen der
Druckleitung* von dem Schlauchadapter (15) unter
Druck zu vermeiden.

6. Die Demontage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

9.3 Vorpumpen des Produkis (Abb.
5)

Hinweis:

Ein Trockenbetrieb der Pumpe fihrt zu Schéaden an den

Dichtungen der Pumpe. Lé&uft die Pumpe trocken, so

schalten Sie den Motor unverziglich aus und lassen Sie
die Pumpe vor dem Vorpumpen abkihlen.

Hinweis:
Wird die Pumpe nach dem Einsatz wieder entfernt, so

muss bei erneutem Anschluss und Inbetriebnahme un-
bedingt wieder Wasser aufgefillt werden.

1. Vor dem Starten des Motors nehmen Sie den Was-
sereinfillstutzen (1) von der Pumpenkammer ab und
follen Sie die Pumpenkammer mit Wasser.

2. Schrauben Sie den Wassereinfullstutzen (1) wieder
ein und ziehen Sie ihn fest an.

Hinweis:

Ein Befillen der Saugleitung mit Wasser ist nicht nétig!

9.4  Fillstand des Kraftstoff-/
Olgemischs Uberprifen (Abb. 6)

Brand- und Explosionsgefahr!

Kraftstoff kann sich beim Befillen entzinden und ge-
gebenenfalls explodieren. Dies fohrt zu schweren Ver-
brennungen oder zum Tod.
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Schalten Sie den Motor aus und lassen diesen ab-
kihlen.

Verwenden Sie stets frisches Kraftstoff-/Olgemisch.

Halten Sie Hitze, Flammen und Funken fern.

Fullen Sie Kraftstoff nur im Freien auf.

Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe.

Vermeiden Sie Haut- und Augenkontakt.

Starten Sie das Produkt mit Abstand von mind. 3 m
zum Auffillort des Kraftstoffs.

Achten Sie auf Undichtigkeiten. Wenn Kraftstoff aus-
|guft, starten Sie den Motor nicht.

Verwenden Sie zum Auftanken einen geeigneten
Trichter oder ein Einfillrohr, damit kein Kraftstoff auf
Verbrennungsmotor und Gehduse auslaufen kann.
Uberfillen Sie den Kraftstofftank nicht!

1. Kontrollieren Sie den Kraftstoffstand.

— Der Kraftstoffstand muss sich zwischen MAX und
MIN befinden.
2. Follen Sie Kraftstoff nach, falls der Kraftstoffstand zu
niedrig ist.
— Achten Sie hierbei auf das korrekte Mischverhéilt-
nis!
3. Schrauben Sie den Tankdeckel (7) auf. Der Tankde-
ckel (7) ist mit einer Verliersicherung im Kraftstoff-
tank (6) verbunden und kann so nicht herunterfallen.

9.4.1 Kraftstoff-/Olgemisch auffollen
Kraftstoff und 2-Takt Ol

Es muss spezielles 2-Takt-Ol for luftgekihlte 2-Takt-Mo-
toren mit einem Mischungsverhélinis von 1:40 verwen-
det werden.

/A WARNUNG

Benutzen Sie niemals Kraftstoff, welcher nicht mit 2-
Takt Ol gemischt ist. Dies kann dauerhaften Motor-
schaden verursachen und schlieBt die Gewdhrleistung
des Herstellers fur dieses Produkt aus. Benutzen Sie
nie eine Kraftstoffmischung, welches Gber 90 Tagen
gelagert worden ist.

9.4.1.1
Das Kraftstoffgemisch nicht im Tank mischen.

Figen Sie das 2-Takt-Ol geméB der Kraftstoff-Misch-Ta-
belle hinzu.

Kraftstoffmischung

Kraftstoff 2-Takt-Motor-Ol (1:40)
1 Liter 0,025 Liter
2 Liter 0,050 Liter
5 Liter 0,125 Liter
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10 Bedienung
10.1 Motor starten (Abb. 8)

A GEFAHR

Vergiftungsgefahr!

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur im AuBenbereich und
niemals in geschlossenen oder schlecht belifteten
R&umen.

ACHTUNG

— Lassen Sie den Seilzugstarter nicht zuriickschleu-
dern. Dies kann zu Beschédigungen fihren.

— Bei kihlem Wetter kann es erforderlich sein, den
Anlassvorgang mehrmals zu wiederholen.

Benutzen Sie die Kraftstoffpumpe ,,Primer”
nur bei kaltem Motor!

Wenn der Motor das erste Mal angelassen wird, sind
mehrere Versuche zum Anlassen erforderlich, bis der
Kraftstoff vom Tank zum Motor beférdert worden ist.

Im ,kalten” Zustand:
1. Stellen Sie den ,CHOKE" (3) auf Stellung N|.

2. Dricken Sie bei kélteren Temperaturen die Kraft-
stoffpumpe ,Primer” (3a) mehrmals. Dies erleichtert
das Starten des Motors.

3. Ziehen Sie nun den Seilzugstarter (5) rasch an, bis
der Motor startet. Sollte der Motor nicht starten, wie-
derholen Sie den Vorgang.

4. ,CHOKE” (3) nach dem Starten des Motors (nach
ca. 15-30 Sekunden) von Stellung |\| auf Stellung [|#]
stellen (Abb. 8).

5. Stellen Sie die gewinschte Geschwindigkeit Uber den
Gashebel (13) ein.

So erhéhen oder verringern Sie die Férdermenge.
L = Motor im Leerlauf
H = Maximale Férderleistung
6. Springt der Motor auch nach mehreren Versuchen

nicht an, lesen Sie das Kapitel ,Stérungsabhilfe”.

Im ,warmen” Zustand:

1. Ziehen Sie nun den Seilzugstarter (5) rasch an. Das
Produkt sollte nach maximal 2 Zigen starten. Falls

das Produkt immer noch nicht startet, wiederholen
Sie den Vorgang wie unter beschrieben.

N

. Stellen Sie die gewiinschte Geschwindigkeit Gber den
Gashebel (13) ein.
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Hinweis:

Lassen Sie den Motor im Leerlauf fir etwa 10 Minuten
warmlaufen.

10.2 Motor abstellen (Abb. 1)

Hinweis:

Lassen Sie das Produkt kurz (circa 30 Sekunden) laufen,
bevor Sie es abstellen, damit der Motor nach kihlen
kann.

1.

Um den Motor auszuschalten, driicken Sie den Aus-
schalter (11).

Ziehen Sie den Zindkerzenstecker (2) von der Zind-
kerze (2a) ab, um ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten des
Motors zu vermeiden.

10.3 Nach Arbeitsende

* = nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten!

1.

Entfernen Sie die Druckleitung*.

2. Entfernen Sie die Saugleitung*.

3. Schrauben Sie die Wasserablassschraube (14) her-
aus und lassen Sie das Wasser aus der Pumpenkam-
mer flieflen.

4. Montieren Sie die Wasserablassschraube (14) wie-
der.

11 Reinigung und Wartung

/A WARNUNG
Lassen Sie Instandsetzungsarbeiten und

Wartungsarbeiten, die nicht in dieser Be-
dienungsanleitung beschrieben sind, von
einer Fachwerkstatt durchfihren. Benutzen
Sie nur originale Ersatzteile.

Es besteht Unfallgefahr! FGhren Sie War-
tungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten grundsétz-
lich bei ausgeschaltetem Motor durch. Es
besteht Verletzungsgefahr! Lassen Sie das
Produkt vor allen Wartungs- und Reini-
gungsarbeiten abkihlen. Elemente des
Motors sind heiB. Es besteht Verletzungs-
und Verbrennungsgefahr!

Das Produkt kann unerwartet starten und dadurch zu
Verletzungen fhren.

— Schalten Sie vor allen Reinigungs- und Wartungs-
arbeiten den Motor aus.

Ziehen Sie den Zindkerzenstecker von der Zind-
kerze.

Lassen Sie den Motor auskihlen.
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11.1

Reinigung

Halten Sie Schutzvorrichtungen, Luftschlitze und Mo-
torengehéuse so staub- und schmutzfrei wie még-
lich. Reiben Sie das Produkt mit einem sauberen
Tuch ab oder blasen Sie es mit Druckluft bei niedri-
gem Druck aus. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Pro-
dukt direkt nach jeder Benutzung reinigen.

Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelméfBig mit einem
feuchten Tuch und etwas Schmierseife. Verwenden
Sie keine Reinigungs- oder L&sungsmittel; diese
kénnten die Kunststoffteile des Produkts angreifen.
Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in das Produkt-
innere gelangen kann.

11.2 Wartung

11.2.1

Luftfilter (9a) reinigen (Abb. 9)

Beschédigungsgefahr!

Der Betrieb des Motors ohne oder mit einem besché-
digten Filterelement kann zu Motorschéden fihren.

Lassen Sie den Motor nie ohne oder mit einem be-
schadigten Lufffilterelement laufen. Schmutz ge-
langt so in den Motor, wodurch schwerwiegende
Motorschéden entstehen kénnen.

Luftfilter (9a) alle 50 Betriebsstunden reinigen, wenn né-
tig tauschen.

1.
2.

Entfernen Sie die Fligelschraube (8).

Nehmen Sie die Lufffilterabdeckung (9) ab. Achten
Sie hierbei auf die Nase an der Luftfilterabdeckung
(9).

3. Entnehmen Sie den Lufffilter (9a).

4. Zum Reinigen des Filters dirfen keine scharfen Reini-

ger oder Benzin verwendet werden.

5. Die Elemente durch Ausklopfen auf einer flachen
Fléche reinigen. Bei starker Verschmutzung mit Sei-
fenlauge waschen, anschlieBend mit klarem Wasser
ausspilen und an der Luft trocknen lassen.

6. Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihen-

folge.

11.2.2 Zindkerze (2a) reinigen (Abb. 10)

Zindkerze nur bei kaltem Motor wechseln!

Uberprifen Sie die Zindkerze erstmals nach 20 Be-
triebsstunden auf Verschmutzung und reinigen Sie diese
gegebenenfalls mit einer Kupferdrahtbirste. Danach die
Zindkerze alle 50 Betriebsstunden warten.

1.

Ziehen Sie den Zindkerzenstecker (2) vorsichtig ab.
Nicht am Kabel, sondern direkt am Stecker ziehen.
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2. Entfernen Sie die Zindkerze (2a) mit dem beiliegen-
den Zindkerzenschlussel (20).

3. Entfernen Sie jeglichen Schmutz vom Sockel der
Zindkerze (2a).

4. Prifen Sie die Zindkerze (2a) visuell. Entfernen Sie
evil. vorhandene Ablagerungen mit einer Drahtbirs-
te.

5. Prifen Sie den Zindkerzenspalt. Stellen Sie den
Elektrodenabstand mit einer Fuhlerlehre auf 0,6 bis
0,7 mm ein.

6. Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihen-
folge.

Eine lockere Zindkerze kann sich Gberhitzen und den
Motor beschédigen. Und ein zu starkes Anziehen der
Zindkerze kann das Gewinde im Zylinderkopf be-
schadigen.

12 Lagerung

A GEFAHR

Brand- und Explosionsgefahr!

Beim Lagern des Produkts in der Néhe von méglichen

Entzindungsquellen, kann es zu einem Brand oder ei-

ner Explosion kommen. Dies fohrt zu schweren Ver-

brennungen oder zum Tod.

— Beseitigen Sie mégliche Entzindungsquellen, wie
2.B. Ofen, HeiBwasserboiler mit Gas, Gastrockner

ACHTUNG

Beschadigungsgefahr!

Wird das Produkt nicht ordnungsgeméf gelagert,
kann dies zu Motorschéden fGhren.

— Lagern Sie das Produkt geschitzt vor Schmutz,
Staub und Feuchtigkeit.

12.1 Vorbereitung fur das Einlagern

/A WARNUNG

Entfernen Sie den Kraftstoff nicht in geschlossenen
R&umen, in der Néhe von Feuer oder beim Rauchen.
Gasdémpfe kénnen Explosionen oder Feuer verursa-
chen.

1. Reinigen und tberprifen Sie das Produkt auf Scha-
den.
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2. Entleeren Sie den Kraftstofftank mit einer Kraftstoff-
absaugpumpe (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) in
einen zuldssigen Behdilter.

3. Starten Sie den Motor und lassen Sie den Motor so
lange laufen, bis der restliche Kraftstoff verbraucht
ist.

4. Lagern Sie Kraftstoff in Behdltern, die speziell fur
diesen Zweck vorgesehen sind.

5. Enffernen Sie die Zindkerze (2a) und reinigen Sie sie
wie unter 11.2.2 beschrieben.

6. Gieflen Sie 1 Teeldffel sauberes 2-Taktsl in die
Brennkammer. Ziehen Sie das Starterseil langsam
mehrmals, um interne Bestandteile zu beschichten.

7. Schrauben Sie die Zindkerze (2a) wieder ein (Abb.
10).

8. Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem gut geltfteten
Platz oder Ort auf.

12.2 Krafistoff-/Olgemisch mit einer
Kraftstoffabsaugpumpe ablassen
(Abb. 7)

Bei einer Lagerung Uber einen léngeren Zeitraum, muss

der Kraftstoff abgelassen werden.

1. Halten Sie einen Auffangbehélter unter den Schlauch
der Kraftstoffabsaugpumpe (nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten).

2. Schrauben Sie den Tankdeckel (7) auf. Der Tankde-
ckel (7) ist mit einer Verliersicherung im Kraftstoff-
tank (6) verbunden und kann so nicht herunterfallen.

3. Schieben Sie den Schlauch der Kraftstoffabsaugpum-
pe in den Kraftstofftank (6) und lassen Sie das Kraft-
stoff-/Olgemisch mit Hilfe der Kraftstoffabsaugpum-
pe vollstéindig ab.

4. Schrauben Sie den Tankdeckel (7) wieder fest.

13 Transport
Vorbereitung fir den Transport

1. Entleeren Sie den Kraftstofftank mit einer Kraftstoff-
absaugpumpe (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) in
einen zuldssigen Behdlter.

2. Sofern betriebsféhig, lassen Sie den Motor so lange
laufen, bis der restliche Kraftstoff verbraucht ist.

3. Enffernen Sie den Zindkerzenstecker von der Zind-
kerze.

4. Sichern Sie das Produkt, zum Beispiel mit Spanngur-
ten, gegen Verrutschen.

5. Das Produkt kann Uber den Handgriff angehoben
und versetzt werden.
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14 Reparatur &
Ersatzteilbestellung

Nach Reparatur oder Wartung vergewissern Sie sich, ob
alle sicherheitstechnischen Teile angebracht und in ein-
wandfreiem Zustand sind. Verletzungsgeféhrdende Teile
vor anderen Personen und Kindern unzugénglich aufbe-
wahren.

Laut Produkthaftungsgesetz wird nicht fur Schéden ge-
haftet, die durch unsachgeméfe Reparaturen oder
durch Nichtverwendung von Originalersatzteilen ver-
ursacht werden.

Beauftragen Sie einen Kundendienst oder eine autori-
sierte Fachkraft. Entsprechendes gilt auch fir Zubehér-
teile.

AnschliUsse und Reparaturen

Anschlisse und Reparaturen der elektrischen Ausristung
durfen nur von einer Elektro-Fachkraft durchgefihrt wer-
den.

Wichtiger Hinweis im Fall einer Reparatur

Bei Rucklieferung des Produkts zur Reparatur beachten
Sie bitte, dass das Produkt aus Sicherheitsgrinden &l-
und kraftstofffrei an die Servicestation gesendet wer-
den muss.

14.1 Ersatzteilbestellung

Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung sollten folgende Angaben
gemacht werden:

¢ Modellbezeichnung
¢ Artikelnummer

¢ Daten des Typenschildes

16 Wartungsplan

Ersatzteile / Zubehoér

Dichtungsring 30x20x3,6 — 3914601001
Artikelnummer:

Adapter — Artikelnummer: 3914601002
Uberwurfmutter — Artikelnummer: 3914601003

14.2 Service-Informationen

Es ist zu beachten, dass bei diesem Produkt folgende
Teile einem gebrauchsgemdBen oder natirlichen Ver-
schleifl unterliegen bzw. folgende Teile als Verbrauchs-
materialien ben&tigt werden.

Verschlei3teile*: Zondkerze, Luftfilter
* = nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten!

Ersatzteile und Zubehdr erhalten Sie in unserem Service-
Center. Scannen Sie hierzu den QR-Code auf der Titel-
seite.

15 Entsorgung und
Wiederverwertung

Hinweise zur Verpackung

Ry ﬁ 2 Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind
%(:9 gn érecycelbcr. Bitte Verpackungen
umweltgerecht entsorgen.
Méglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten
Gerdates erfahren Sie bei lhrer Gemeinde- oder
Stadtverwaltung.
Kraftstoffe und Ole

e Vor der Entsorgung des Produkts mussen der Kraft-
stofftank und der Motorélbehélter geleert werden!

* Kraftstoff und Motordl gehéren nicht in den Haus-
mll oder Abfluss, sondern sind einer getrennten Er-
fassung bzw. Entsorgung zuzufihren!

* Leere Ol- und Krafistoffbehdlter missen umweltge-
recht entsorgt werden.

Die nachfolgenden Wartungsfristen unbedingt einhalten, um den stérungsfreien Betrieb sicherzustellen.
Achtung! Bei Erstinbetriebnahme muss Kraftstoff-/Olgemisch eingefullt werden.

Bauteil Vor jedem Ge-|Alle 3 Monate|Alle 6 Monate|Alle 12 Monate|Alle 2 Jahre
brauch oder 20h oder 50h oder 100h oder 300h
Uberprifung  |Uberpriifen X
des Luftfilters Saubern
Zindkerze Uberprisfen X X
und einstellen
Austauschen X
Zindkerzenste- |Séubern X
cker
Kuhlrippen Prifung X
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Verbindungs- | Uberprifen X

elemente  wie|(festziehen falls

Schrauben und |notwendig)

Muttern

Dichtungen der|Uberpriifen X

Verbindungs- |und ggf. aus-

elemente tauschen

Leerlauf Prifen und ein- X
stellen

Brennkammer |Sé&ubern X

Kraftstoff-/Ol- | Uberprifen X

gemisch

Kraftstofftank  |Uberprifen X

Kraftstoffleitung | Uberprifen Alle Jahre (austauschen falls notwendig)
Achtung: Die Punkte ,X” nur bei einem autorisierten Fachbetrieb durchfihren las-
sen.

17 Stérungsabhilfe

Die folgende Tabelle zeigt Fehlersymptome auf und beschreibt, wie Sie Abhilfe schaffen kénnen, wenn Ihr Produkt ein-
mal nicht richtig arbeitet. Wenn Sie das Problem damit nicht lokalisieren und beseitigen kénnen, wenden Sie sich an

Ihre Service-Werkstatt.

Fehlerbehebung bei Inbetriebnahme

Stérung

Mégliche Ursache

Abhilfe

Kein Zondfunke

Zindkerze Kohleablagerung  zwischen |Séubern Sie die Zindkerze.
der Zondkerze Stellen Sie den Zindkerzenspalt auf
0,6 bis 0,7 mm ein.
Ersetzen Sie die Zindkerze.
andere Zindspule defekt Schwun-|Wenden Sie sich hierfir an lhren

grad-Magnet zu schwach

Kundendienst.

Schwacher Ziondfunke Kompression Zuviel Kraftstoff im Brenn-|Zindkerze ausbauen und trocknen
raum, schlechter Kraftstoff|lassen, Kraftstoff-/Olgemisch  tau-
oder Wasser im Tank schen.

Fehlerbehebung wéhrend des Betriebs

Stérung Mégliche Ursache Abhilfe

Motor  kommt nicht auf|Choke ist in , 2" Stellung Choke auf Stellung = stellen.

Drehzahl

Bewegliche Elemente verschlissen

Austauschen

Abgasanlage verstopft, keine Luftzufuhr

Abgasanlage tauschen, Zindspule Uberpri-
fen bzw. austauschen.

Ziundfunke schwach, Zylinderkopf verrufit

Stellen Sie den Ziundkerzenspalt auf 0,6 bis
0,7 mm ein.

Vergaser undicht

Vergaserdichtung verschlissen

Wenden Sie sich hierfir an Ihren Kunden-
dienst.
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18 EU-Konformitatserklérung
Originalkonformitatserklérung

Hersteller:

Scheppach GmbH

Gunzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Wir erkléren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das hier

beschriebene Produkt mit den geltenden Richtlinien und
Normen Gbereinstimmt.

Marke: Parkside
Art.-Bezeichnung:  BENZIN-KLARWASSERPUMPE -
PBKP 8000 A1

Art.-Nr. 3914601974, 3914601980,
39146019915, 39146019959

IAN-Nr. 440149_2304

Serien-Nr. 01001 - 04788

EU-Richtlinien:

2014/30/EU, 2006/42/EG, 2000/14/EG_2005/88/
EG, 2011/65/EU*

* Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklérung er-
follt die Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des Eu-
ropéischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011
zur Beschrénkung der Verwendung bestimmter geféhrli-
cher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeréten.

2016/1628/EU

Emission. No:
€24*2016/1628*2021/1398SHA1/P*0521*00
Angewandte Normen:

EN:809:1998/A1:2009; EN 61000-6-1:2007;
EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; EN 55012:2007/A1:2009;

Dokumentationsbevollméchtigter:

David Rimpelein
Ginzburger Str. 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Ichenhausen, 18.01.2024

S NN N
Stmon Schiink>
Division Manager Product Center

’n%h a
Andreag’Pecher

Head of Project Management
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Garantieurkunde
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitétskontrolle. Sollte dieses Gerét dennoch einmal nicht einwandfrei
funktionieren, bedauern wir dies sehr und bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der auf dieser Garantieurkun-
de angegebenen Adresse zu wenden. Gern stehen wir lhnen auch telefonisch Uber die unten angegebene Serviceruf-
nummer zur Verfigung. Fir die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen gilt Folgendes:

¢ Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln zusétzliche Garantieleistungen. lhre gesetzlichen Gewdhrleistungsanspriche
werden von dieser Garantie nicht berGhrt. Unsere Garantieleistung ist fur Sie kostenlos.

¢ Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Méngel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler zuriickzu-
fohren sind und ist auf die Behebung dieser Méngel bzw. den Austausch des Gerétes beschrankt. Bitte beachten
Sie, dass unsere Gerdte bestimmungsgemaf nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen Einsatz
konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantievertrag kommt daher nicht zustande, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-, Handwerks-
oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird. Von unserer Garantie sind ferner
Ersatzleistungen fur Transportschéden, Schdden durch Nichtbeachtung der Montageanleitung oder aufgrund nicht
fachgerechter Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung (wie durch z. B. Anschluss an eine falsche
Netzspannung oder Stromart), missbréuchliche oder unsachgeméBe Anwendungen (wie z. B. Uberlastung des Ge-
rétes oder Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen Einsatzwerkzeugen oder Zubehér), Nichtbeachtung der Wartungs-
und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, Eindringen von Fremdkérpern in das Gerét (wie z. B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Ge-
waltanwendung oder Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schéden durch Herunterfallen) sowie durch verwendungsge-
méBen, Ublichen Verschlei3 ausgeschlossen.

Der Garantieanspruch erlischt, wenn an dem Gerét bereits Eingriffe vorgenommen wurden.

* Die Garantiezeit betrégt 3 Jahre und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Gerétes. Garantieanspriche sind vor Ablauf
der Garantiezeit innerhalb von zwei Wochen, nachdem Sie den Defekt erkannt haben, geltend zu machen. Die
Geltendmachung von Garantieansprichen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen. Die Reparatur oder
der Austausch des Gerdtes fihrt weder zu einer Verldngerung der Garantiezeit noch wird eine neue Garantiezeit
durch diese Leistung fur das Gerét oder fir etwaige eingebaute Ersatzteile in Gang gesetzt. Dies gilt auch bei Ein-
satz eines Vor-Ort-Services.

* Fir die Geltendmachung lhres Garantieanspruches wenden Sie sich bitte an die unten angegebene Service-Adres-
se. Sofern die Reklamation innerhalb der Garantiezeit liegt, werden wir lhnen einen Retourenschein zur Verfigung
stellen, mit dem Sie |hr defektes Gerét kostenfrei an uns zuriicksenden kénnen. Beschreiben Sie uns bitte den Re-
klamationsgrund méglichst genau. Ist der Defekt des Gerétes von unserer Garantieleistung erfasst, erhalten Sie
umgehend ein repariertes oder neues Gerét zuriick.

Selbstversténdlich beheben wir gegen Erstattung der Kosten auch gerne Defekte am Geréit, die vom Garantieumfang
nicht oder nicht mehr erfasst sind. Dazu senden Sie das Gerét bitte an unsere Serviceadresse.

Service-Hotline (DE): Service-Hotline (AT): Service-Hotline (CH):
00800 4003 4003 00800 4003 4003 00800 4003 4003
Service-E-Mail (DE): Service-E-Mail (AT): Service-E-Mail (CH):
service. DE@scheppach.com service. AT@scheppach.com service. CH@scheppach.com
Service-Adresse (DE): Service-Adresse (AT): Service-Adresse (CH):
Scheppach GmbH Gausch Hubert Klaus-Héberlin AG
Gunzburger Str. 69 Bairisch Kalldorf 267 IndustriestraBe 6

DE - 89335 Ichenhausen AT - 8344 Bad Gleichenberg CH - 8610 Uster

e Auf www.lidl-service.com kénnen Sie diese und viele weitere Handbiicher, Produktvideos und Installations-
software herunterladen.

Mit dem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite (www.lidl-service.com) und kénnen mittels
der Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 440149 2304 lhre Bedienungsanleitung &ffnen.
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SCHEPPACH GMBH
Giinzburger Str. 69
D-89335 Ichenhausen

Status of the information - Stadiul informatjilor - Izdanje informacija - Stand der Informationen
Update: 11/2023 - Ident.-No.: 3914601980

FSC

www.fsc.org

MIX

Paper from
responsible sources

FSC® C167024
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IAN 440149 2304
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